RAKLAUAL AR AR EARKAK KA XIA T KR EX XA RX K KU AKX LA XXX LKA KKKKAXXK
KEAAHL LXK L AR LA R KRR E Y L KEIR A XX XK KL LA AKX EARE ALK XXX

KXY EBANUARLI PR NLLAARNES
RALRAKARK LK ALAAKRY AHRY

KEIRLEX AKX K AL LR KR XRXAXNKLKXX
(AFEEAHER L P NUR AR I AKE

HAXKXUKRUA LR AL AR K R E A AR KUK KKK E KR LAR XK AA KKK
1SS AARNS S 3228008558550 0 482802288398 85848
KALE  AUURAAK AU XM AL LR A AR HAX KKK X AKX RK AKX
KEXRHKAL AKX LXK K AKAL R A XK A XK AU AR XKLL R RAAAAA
KARKERXALXARRKRRUKAREL K ALK KR AR KK XX K AKX
1993499993388 3343585 5443298835938

AUEXUR KLU AL XL KA XL KK LAREK AR AXKXAKK

HAHKK KL LA R K ALK AL R LK AL KKK KAK

1 8928598948299 58598 9558999994
KAAXRUEKA LA L LA LE XKLL KKK

EEEERARIHEHURKELL LK UL HANA

HAAR KL AL AKKEXEXRHEAUK KKK
KARRUEAEHLLEAKRXLKRRK
XHELEAKAURKZYAXHAALK
KRALEAAXKHEXAKK
100 09 88550581
HEKKKALLKXAKR
EAREEAEAK
KKREXKX

KEKEK

REX

X

X

XAX

AXXXX

KHAXKXKHE

XEAAAX XXX
KAXXAXHKXKAX
KXXXAUAXKXALLKKX

S B8 9998589589884
HEXKKAXEAX AL KK LALAK
FERAAXKKAAXKAKLXKXAKNK
HHXLHUEAAX KKK LXK KL KL LK

RAARXEKRAHARAR KA XXX KK KRKLX

XAXKA KA ELLEA LKL LXK KKK KKK

XUAEAA KA AKX ALK K ERK KX KX KKK

HALXKAAA KX K EE XKLL KL LKL KKK HAXAXK
HEAAXKALAX LK LXK KR KL AU LA L A AAKAXK

KELHRAK XK KA ELLHLY YA AR AE XKL XK KKK
KEAXAAXRKKKAKEA ALK YL XA XL L AKX LA KKK ALK AK

} 9800083990895 08 8888 58858888999.9.999.95.4

AR KAR KK AKX YKL KA AL LR L LUK KL KUK LA AR L KKK

HEAAXHEHER K AR KA XA X AL L XU KT EL L AN AKX LKA LALX
1980308804083 84808934088 58398 3929 888.29888994

HAXLU LR XA KXY KA LKLY LA KL LR KRR KK EARXK L LI XA ARALAA

18 9986830993804 9838858858389 5835383923935 8598 5594
HARAH U URL AR K KX KL R EL LA KT UK N AU AL AUAR K LA AL AAL L RKKVA
HEXXA LR K AAAR LA R KRR K KL E P H LU UKL KK U AR KA AA KX KA KL ]



EK-LG31A-IP-002

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS

LG31

LINE PRINTER

HOW TO USE THE iPB

QENERAL
This IPB is compliad following the crganization and nomencla-
ture of the engineering drawing structure.

MAJOR ASSEMBLY LOCATOR (When Applicable)

The Major Assembly Locator (first iftlustration) is an index that
provides a desacription and a figure refarence for ail Hlustia-
tions used in thia manual.

INDFNTED PARTS LIST

This manuail identifles each assembly baing broken down (fig-
ure reiersnce caliout) . and all parts of that assembly . Further
breakdown of an assembly Is shown by an asterisk () preced-
ing the item callouts in the Description Column. The number of
asterisks preceding an item is used to denote ths subordina-
tion of that ltem with respect to the Major Assembly. A single
asterisk praceding an item description indicates that the item
ia part of the major assembly being (llustrated. items that are
subordinate to single asterisks items. are denoted by two as-
terisks (**) and Immadiatefy follow tnie related single asterisk
itemn. This systemn of part identiflcation provides a means for
the user ta identify the next highar assembly item and make
alternate zslactions for parts when the raequired replacament
part of asy=2mbly la no. immedlately avallable.

COLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION
Figure and ltem - Indicates the figure number and Item num-
ber of each part.

Description - Lists the name of the part and pertinent speci-
fications (when required). Asterisks preceding the descrip-
tior denof 3 the subordination of the part to the next higher
assembly .

DEC Part No. - Lists the Dirital part ordering number. A
blank In this column indicate s a Digital part number was not
assigned at the time of publication.

ECO Cut-In - The notation at the top of this columnindicates
tha ECO lavel of the system (option). at which the IPB was
Initially prepared Subsequent ECO level designations. that
modify exiating parts or add new parts to the device. are in-
serted in the ECO Cut-In column next to the part that is added
or modifiad.

Used On Code - Le:ters in this column correspond to the
variation codes assigned In Figure 1. Parts with an Alpha no-
tation(s) are used only in those option variations. A blank indi-
catas that the part |s use- on ail option variations.

Ref Fig No. - A cross raference between illustrations. For
each Major Assembiy . tha number in this column denotes the
figure of the next higher z3sembly. For all subassemblies. the
number in this column derotes the figure showing additional
detailed braakdown,

PART NUMBER/PART DESCRIPTION SORT SECTION
Parts are zorted both numaerically and aiphabetically by de-
scription. referenced to ¢ location within the IPB . by figure
number and item numbsr.

REVISION HISTORY OTHER IPB
MANUALS

PRINTING ECO LEVEL DATE REFERENCED
2nd Printing N/A 18~-AUG-39 N/A




Digital Equipment Corporation reserves the right, without notice. to make substitutions and modiflica-
tions in the specifications of products documented in this manual and iurther reserves the right to
withdraw any 2f these products from the market without notice.

Digital Equipment Corporation is not responsibie for errors which may appear in the iechnica! descrip-
tion fincludirg illustrations and photographs) of the products covered by this manual.

None of the descriptions contained in this manual imply the granting of any license whatsoever to make.
use or sell equipment constructed in accordance therewith,

Copyright © 1989 by Digital Equipment Corporation. All rights reserved.

The postage-paid READER’'S COMMENTS form on the last page of this document requests vour criti-
cal evaluation to assist us in preparing future documentation.

The following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation :

DEC
DECYS
PDP
UNIBUS
VAX

Printed in U.S.A.



15

16 I

W~

17 s~
18 . (4 PLACES: 2 FRONT,
(2 PLACES) 2 REAR)
PAPER OUT SW. — -
= of] 19

(REF)\ = o |

3
{3 PLACES]

LG31-G1-BD
Figure 1A. Printer Asseinbly (Front View)

PARTS LIST PBLG31




NN -

- ok b b b wd mb wd =k .
OCO~NOMH LN O0O0ORND

IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Front View)

*En~losure Asm, Lower (See Figure 2 for details)

*Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8)

*Lockwasher, External M5 (Quantity:8)

*Cover, Ramovable - Left Side

*Enclosure Asm, Top (Structural Foam Encl.
wiaccess door shut-off interlock switch)
{See Figure 3 for details)

*Screw, Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/4 (Quantity:4)

*Lockwasher, External No. 8 (Quantity:4)

*Washer, Figin No. 8 (Quantity:4)

*Plate, Strike (Quantity:2)

*Cover, Removable ~ Right Side

*Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2)

*Guard, Belt

*Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 10 (Quantity:2)

*Lockwasner, Ext. M4 (Quantity:2)

*Fan Asm.

*Shield Asm.

*Screw, Pan Hd. M3 x 8 (Quantity:2)

*Lockwasher, Ext. M3 (Quantity:2)

*Cable Asm.

VENDOR
PART NO.

44E416566-G101
L10P14010B91
L402P9B91
44C506003-G12
44D416331-G23

N57P15012B90
N403P16B90
N402P38B90
44A505246-G01
44C506003-G11
L40OPEBS1
44B508042-G01
L10P12010891
L402P6891
44A507008-GO2DEC
44A507056~-GO1
L10P10008B91
L402P4B91
44A507065-G02

DEC
PART NO.

29-26714-00




STATIC GND. LEAD FROM

TOP ENCLOSURE
o (FIG. 1A ITEM 5) 12
ONE EACH SIDE 1
a 14 (2 PLACES)
@] 15
L 10(REF)
11(REF)
t—PaPER
' QUT sSw.
(REF)
12
——3
‘l 4
. TPLACES)
a
|
LG31-01A-BD
Figure 1B Printer Assembly (Left Side View)

-3- PARTS LIST : IPB-LG31

A




NO.

-]
?lﬂﬂ'gm\lwﬂlhwmd

-
[~]

12
13
14
15

IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Left Side View)

*Cover, Protective
“Cover, Protective
*Lockwasher, External M5 (Quantity:8)
*Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8)
*Module, Power Supply
*Batfle, Air (LH)
*Retainer/Spacer
*SPSM/6 PWB (Inciudes ltems Ba and 8b)
*Fuse, 0.5A 250V (F1)
*Fuse, 3A 250V (F2, F3, F4, F5; Quantity:4)
*SPSR/5 PWB (includes Item 9a)
'Fusc,GA 250V (F1)
*Cable Asm. 17 {SMMB-P1 to Ribbon Out,
Paper Qut, Striker Bar Sw. etc.)
*Cable Asm.7 (SPSR-P2 to Fans 1 and 2, etc)
*Door Asm., Froent Access (See Figure * for details)
*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12
*Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:2)
*Lockwasher, M3
*Grommet

VENDOR
PART NO.

44B508463-001
448508483-002
L402P9B91
L10P14010891
44D416267-G04
44B504672-G04
44B505450-GO1
44C502595-GO6GDEC
K8774740P1DEC
K9774740P3DEC
44C502593-GOSDEC
K9774740P8
44D416469-G0?

44A505271-G08
44C505094-G06
L10P10012B91
L400P23B891
L401P22B91
44A417004-008

DEC
PART NO.

29-28734-00
29-26:-1-00
29-26742-00
29-26732-00




REF FIG. 1D
25
ITEM 18 29 26
2 PLACES) 7 27

(2 PLACES)
2 PLACES) \ 8b (2 PLACES)

(T W
30 “ \'i.,, \ 8a (2PLACES)

=i Vs
s T s
(4 PLACES)~__ \-“‘"”@: | il l 10

i / OpNC}

35

¢--4~. -_ ‘ y
2 91921

/1011 18
|

op A5
' h 12
o

34
(8 PLACES)

LG31-018-BD

Figure 1C. Printer Assembly (Right Side View)

-3 PARTS LIST IPB-LG31

A 4




|

19

20
21
21
21
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Right Side View)

*Tie. Cable (Quantity:2)

*Cable Asm. 31 (Linear motor to in-line connector)

*Scraw, Pan Hd M3 x B (Quantity:2)

*Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2)

*Washer, Plain, M3 (Quantity:2)

*Connector, Retainer

*Drive Mechanism (See Figure 5 for detaile)

*Rack, External Paper (Includes ltems 8a and 8b)

*Cap, Vinyl (straight) (Quantity:2)

*Cap, Vinyl (curved) (Quantity:2)

*SMIM/4 PWB (Includes ltem 9a)

(See items 19 and 21)

*Jumper, Wire J1

*SMSM/S PWB, (See item 18)

*SMSI/1 PWB, (RS232 Serial Interface)(See Note 3)

*SMMC/7 PWB (includes lterns 12a and 12b)

*Connector. J1 thru J4, J7-J8 (Quantity:3)

*Fuse. 3A, 125V (F1, F2, F3) (Quantity:3)

*Retainer/Spacer

*SM!'H/6 PWB (Includes ltem 14a)

(See Items 15, 16 and Note 1)

*Jumpaers, Removabie Wire, J2 thru J32 (Quantity:31)

*ROM, Standard Timing (SMIH-U8B)

*ROM, Standard Timing (SMIH-U89)

*Shelf, Paper (See Figure 6 for details)

*Chip, Program Select Set: SMSM-U28 (ROM),
U2¢ (2K), U44 (8K), U47, U4B and U49
{program chips)

*Chip, Program Select Set: SMIM-U20, U21
and U22 (program ROMs), U19 (8K), U32 (2K)

*Cable, Ground, for Paper Sheif

*Chip, Standard Gothic Font (See Note 2)

*Chip, OCRA/OCRB Optional Font (See Note 2)

*Chip, ltalic Optional Font (See Note 2)

*Chip, Optional Courier Font (See Note 2)

*Basket, Paper (Option)

*Baffle, Air, RH

*Cover, Belt Access

*Lockwasher, Ext, M4 (Quantity:2)

“*Nut, Hex, M4 (Quantity:2)

*Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2)

*Cable Asm.

*Shield, ESD

*Shock Mount {Quantity:4)

VENDOR
PART NO.

44A417098-003
44A505271-G24
L10P10008891
L401P22B91
L400P23B91
44C506042-001
44D416374-G02
44C508666-G01
44A500600-001
44A500600-006
44C502547-GO4DEC

44A410262-037
44C502594-G0O5SDEC
44B502448-GO1DEC
44C502598-GO7DEC
44A417884-008
44A417087-009DEC
448505450-G03
44C502577-G06DEC

44A417027-003
44A506150-G01
44A506250-G02
44D418390-G03
44A5062XX~G18

44A5062XX~-G19

44A503758-G01
44A5065XX~G19
44A50654%X~G19
44A5065XX~-G19
44A5061XX-G19
44D416378~G02
44B504672-~G04
44A509149~-G01
L402P6B91
L200P12B91
L400P6B91
44A507065~G06
44A507085-G01
44A501995~001

DEC
PART NO.

29-26730-~-00

29-26733~00
29-26723-00
29-26735~00
29-26738-00

29-26731-00




. VENDOR DEC
DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.

*Washer, 1/4 (Quantity:4) N4Q5P11B20
*Nut, Hex 1/4-20 (Quantity:4) N210P21890
*Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) L10P1401391
°|ockwasher, Ext, M& (Quantity:8) L402P9BS1
*Moduie, Logic Asm. Std (See Figure 10 for details) | 44E416564~-G01

NOTES:

1. High print speed timing ROM locations are
U90-uU93 on SMIH PWB.

2. tem 21 may be placed in any one of the
following SMIM font sockets: U23, U24, U38
or Ja%.

3. item 11 is mounted on the back of
temn 10.

2 - 78 - iPB-LG31



32

13 7
14 8
14 PLACES) 3‘ 12 PLA\.ES)

REF FIG, 18 ITEM10

{2 PLACES) \
REF FIG. 18 ITEM 11
30

8

{8 PLACES)

! ...._______ —— 'v

- FaN 2 -‘-

L =y

i

REF FIG. 18 ITEM 10 T 1T
; e S0 13 PLACES)
2

19

(2 PLACES)

GREEN/YELLOW TO FAN 1

/_ WIRE FROM FILTER

TO FAN 2 ABOVE

WHT WIRE

R
30
(4 REQ'D)

GREEN/YELLOW
WIRE FROM RECEPTACLE

el

. @ < g 15
Y e ]'j
s 24
VIEW A-A LG31-01C-BD
Figure 1D. Printer Asembly (Rear View)
-9 - PARTS LlST IPB-LG31

. 4




1D-

Do ~NGGO R WA -

iP8-LG31

PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Rear View)

DESCRIPTION

*Door, Rgar Access

*Cable Asm, 8 (SPSR-P3 to SMMB-PJ)
*Capacitor, 21000 uF 100 Vdc
*Capacitor, Mounting Bracket

*Nut, Speed (Quantity:2)

*Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8)
*Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 8.0 (Quantity:6)
*Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:6)
*Waeher, *lain M4 (Quantity:3)

*Cover, Capacitor

*Cable Asm, Serial Interface

*Clamp, Cable (Quantity:2)

“Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity 11)
“Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:9})

“Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:6)

“Tie, Cable (Nyien)

“Tie, Cable (Mylon) (Quantity:3)

*Cable Asm. 15 (SMMB-P4 to SMDP-P4)
*Cable Asm. 14 (SHAD-P6 to SMMB-P2)
*Baffle Asrn, Air Powe~ Side

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2)
*Cover, Air Baffle

“Lockwasher, External M3 {(Quantity:3)
*Cable Asm. 10 (SPSM-P1 to 85V CAP)
“Cable Asm. 30 (SPSR-P1 to 85V CAP)
*Tie, Cable

"Eilter Asm, Line (See “igure 11 for details)
*Baffle Asm, Air Logic Side

*Covar, PCB

“Nut, Hex M5 (Quantity:2)

*Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:12)
*Fan Asmi.

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 (Quantity:4)
*Box Asm, AC Switch (See Figure 2 for details)
*Clamp, Cable (Quantity:3)

"SPSD/3

~10 -

VENDOR

44C505095-GO1
44A705271-G09
44A501847-N27
44C505021-003
44A417831-008
L10P14010B91
L10P120085:91
L402FBB91
L400P25891
44B506329-002
44C506014-319
N915P7

L400F 23851
L401P22891
L200P10391
44A417028-004
44A417098-U03
44A505271-G18
44A505271-G17
44B8504672-G02
L10P10008891
44B508055-001
La02P4BY1
44A505271-G11
44A505272-G13
44A417088-001
44C505067-G03
44B504672-G01
448508507-001
L200P14B91
L402P9BO
44A507008-G02
L10P10012891
44D416306-G06
N915P4
44B502454-GO3DEC

DEC
PART NO.

29-26714~-00

29-26724-00




4 2 (BETWEEN COVER AND CHASSIS)

\ : 5 3 (4 PLACES)
NI /

] AN \K (] 5 / 3 B /4
] > {
REF FIG. 1D
° e ITEM 18

1 oy
AN
® : ﬁiou CARTRICGE INSTALLATION msmucnoni ; l é 4 '\

REF
\r FIG. 1F

13— PITEM 19
P \ o, @

; \
-

|
b Y s
-

\ i1

12 ALIGN WITH
NUMBER 1 COLUMN OF PRINT

o

15
612}/
ONE ON EACH SIDE
OF TERMINAL

TERMINAL OR
;0 GROUND STRAP

TERMINAL OR
GROUND STRAP

7 PLACES 4 PLACES

LG31-5iD-BD

Figure 1E. Printer Assembly (Too View)
(Top Enclosure Removed)

PARTS LIST

-1 - < IPB-LG31



VENDOR DEC

DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.
1E- PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Top View)

i *Cover Asm (Includes ltams 1a and 1b) 44B505449-G01
ia *Screw, Thread Rolling M3 x 6 (Quantity:4) L20AP10006B91
ib *L.ockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:4) 1.402P4891

2 *| ockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:5) L402P4B91

3 *Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:4) L10P10008B91

4 *Guard, Cable (Quantity:2) 44B508018-001

5 *Cable Asm. (Casting-Frame Gnd) (Quantity:4) 44A507065-G08

6 *L.ockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:13) L402P6B91

7 *Panel Asm, Standard Control {(Inner) 44C506059-G03

(See Figure 7 for details)
8 *Orive Asm, Shroud and Ribbon 44D416377-G01
(See Figure 8 for details)

9 *Spacer (Quantity:11) . 44D417392-515.
i0 *Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 12 (Quantity:11) L10P12012B91
11 *Cartridge, Ribbon (w/re-inker) 44A507014-G03
12 *Scale 44B505593-001
13 *Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 L10P14010B91
14 *Lockwasher, External M5 L402P9B91
15 *Nut, Hex M4 L200P12B891
16 "hut, Hex M3 L200P108291

IPB-LG31 -12 - 2



a -
o =
u — 9
= 3
go 13 | % ? o
pon >
{ONIdddIMG 01 (S30Vd ) (S33vd 2} M1 , 9 g s
9 HOIHS 1Y ISNI 0l :g3ovid 2} (SNIdJIHS O | / E
St 1S30¥1d 2 6 ® HOISd MIHIS 1IVLSNI ¥E G R < ki
1 ALILNYND! {ONIdJIHS 01 BOd W 74 oz 6l 1§37V 14 1 21 TR EIL "
v 13%3v48 1IVISNN SE 6l YOLOW 51 (S39v1d 2) . 318v2) &
& / 5 NoB@w Ol 0f e = (GYHS WOH 3} _ 2
9l ONI¥JS
: e/ : / / (53v1d ) / LWL 438 £ S
ZW3L1 D1 D4 43M ot NN & S S U4 \_9 — 14341 — £
o \ 1 AVMEEAY o of . " -
= : > 3 (1d BWWS WOH3 | N3 O1! W, n
o _omm_ / / N 01 W31l 81 014 434 =
- / (Zd ¥SJS WOH3 § NV§ OL) NIy "
iz 3 : ) . LLW3LI AL D14 23 2
I 2 S o 11d BNIWS WO 4! 2% e
= a 01 NILI AL DI 43 5 <
1 310N o ¢ || 1S3V Lt — 8T .
naoveRs— | - 1530V 1d ¥ 81 ¥013313G C 5
1SIIVIZIB — | - 0 8t NOILOW ¥IdVd 0L > 2
e 1 : 2 ™S 1n0 uldvd 01 Nmod g &
tvd BWINS WOMJ! ~ \— 1y ; {1d BWWS WOUY4) T D \
8L W3L) a1 "O1d 33Y — [ o1 W3l 81 'Oi4 438 2% -
_mmuﬁ._m.:l/ 9 1Moo wn nrm %, )
T Al : 6 27T
EPL - + M val ol j
HO10W 0334 ¥3dVd Ol ‘ b _— W =
OND HOLOW Q339 H3dvd WOHd__ “ Rt g _/>>n ¥Y8 HIMWIS O O
{1d WS WONHI) i z =F=- - = . M/ ‘§33vd T} oo
01 W311 81 'Ol4 434 | . < T — 8
(1S33Vid ¥ \ T 6¢ 5
29 1235 * 1 _ e W5
5| \ QvHS € :ﬁUu
vl — =" — ; 4 3
, | e - 7 ; =i g
N el vy AHA S
S < \ agi egt P S ®
N: g ¢ 1530¥1d ¥ - ms a
| (zd awws wou) oy L
61 wall at ‘o149 33H (bd HSIS WOHI) , &
(1d BNIWS WOY4 Z NY4 0L . o
0L W3Lt 81014 434 9 9
1L NV4 01 Zd HSdS WOHY) e =

1131181014 438 HINOD ¥



1F-

IPB-LG31

-t h b o
Wha -2 WEO~NMO H WA=

13a
13b
13¢
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
28
27
28
29
a0

DESCRIPTION

PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Top View)

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8

*Lockwashar, External No. 10

*Scraw, Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/16

“Cable Asm. 12 (SHAD-P1 to 42V CAP and SPSR-P4)

*SHAD/4 PWB

*Tie, Cable (Nylon) (Quantity:6)

*Lockwasher, External M2.5 (Quantity:3)

*Clamy, Cable

*Lockwvasher, M3 (Quantity:6)

*Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:4)

*Cabie Asm. 19 (SHAD to actuaiors)

*Sansor, Ribbon Weld (with Ribbon Guide)

*Moduls, Head Driver (Includes ltems 13a, .
13b and 13¢)

*Serew, Pan Hd M3 x 6 {(Quantity:12)

*Lockwasher. Ext. Tooth M3 (Quantity:12)

*Cable Asm. (gnd) (Quantity:2)

*Serew, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:5)

“Lockwasher, Ext M5 (Quantity:8)

*Wagher, Plain M5 (Quantity:5)

*Tie, Cable (Quantity:9)

*Tie, Cable (Nylon) (Quantity:7)

*Washar, Wide Plain M5 (Quantity:4)

*Scraw, Pan Hd M3 x 14 (Quantity:4)

*Guarc, Fan

*Cable Asm. (Casting-Frame Gnd)

*Lockwasher, Spring 1/4 (Quantity:4)

*fut, Hex 1/4-20 (Quantity:4)

*Bracket, Shipping

*Serew, Cap M5 x 16

*Block, Front Shipping (Red) (Quantity:2)

*Serew, Cap M5 x 30 (Quantity:4)

*Module, Actuator (Quantity:3)

*Block, Rear Shipping (Red) (Quantity:2)

- 14 -

VENDOR
PART NO.

L10P10008E91
N403P19890
N57P16005B90
44C430211-GODEC
44C502538-G04DEC
44A417098-004
L402P2B91

N915P3

L401P22B91
L400P23B91
44D416339-GO1
44B508050-GO1DEC
44D416263-G01

L10P10006B91
L402P4B91
44A507065-G02
L10P14010B91
L402P9891
L400P26E91
44A417098~003
44A417098-002
L400P46B91
L10P10014B91
44A417868-004
44A507065-G01
N405P11B80
N210P21BS0
44C506072-003
44A506455-004
44B50CS596-006
44A506455-006
44A507951-GO2DEC
44B505596-005

DEC
PART NO.

29-26729-00
29-26729-00

29-26728-00

29-26736-00




VENDOR DEC

DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.

31 *Clamp, Cable 440416308-001
32 *Clamp, Cable 44A505373-001
33 *Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 12 (Quantity:2) L10P14012891
34 *Screw, Cap M5 x 25 (Quantity:2) 44A506455-002
35 *Insulator (Cable Guard) 44B50)6387~-004
36 *Clamp, Cable Ng15P4
37 *Tia, Cable (Quantity:2) 44A417098-001
38 *Capacitor, 40000 uF 50 Vdc 44A501848-N40
39 *Bracket 561A659P4
40 *Cover, Cap 44B506329-001
41 *Shield, Ribbon 43C506631-GO1DEC | 29-26737-00
42 *Screw, Pan Hd M2.5 x 5 (Quantity:s) L10P9005891
43 *Insulator (Cable Guard) 448506387-005
44 *Insulator (Cable Guard) 44B506387-001

NOTES:

1. With ribbon shield (item 41) installed, T

add or remove weights (44A505263-001) so
that amplitude of counterweight is the
same as shuttle bar.

2. When repiacing the ribben weld sensor
or the ribbon shields, both must be
ordered as an assembly {448508051~G01)
item 12,

-~y 150 1 M~"%q



ENCLOSURE ASSEM

DESCRIPTION

Front View)
i *Cap. Leveler (Quantity:4)
2 *Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:28)
3 *Washer, Plain M5 (Quantity:8)
4 *Lockwasher, External M5 {(Quantity:18)
5 *Side Assembly, LH
6 | *"Side Assembly, RH
7 *Partition Assembly
8 *Nut, Jam 1/2-13 (Quantity:4)
9 *Leveling Foot (Quentity:4)
10 *Caster (Quantity:4)
11 *Base Assembly
12 *Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 12 (Quantit4)
13 *Hinge, Door
14 *Hinge Assembly, RH Door
R R e
2
3
4
{2 PLA\CES)
+ N a . L8
l‘"-\j-*?;n Cow ?-
. [—} p
5 ! — !
4
(10 PLACES EACH SIDE)  (REF) 3 12

N
TYP. 4 PLACES
2 TOP, 2 BOTTOM

LEFT SIDE

BLY, LOWER (Left Side and

VENDOR

PART NO.

44E416566-G101

44A501780-002
L10P14010891
L400P26B91
L402P9B91
44C504492-G02
44C504492-G01
44C504494-G01
N213P29B90
434A507702-001
44A507701-001
44D416456-G01

L14AP14012B91

44C505012-001
44A504669-G01

DEC
PART NO.

/3

i
14 PLACES)

FRONT

R e~ T

"2 PLACES)

(4 PLACES)

1 8
9 (4 PLACES)
LG31-02-BD

Figure 2A. Enclosure Assembly, Lower (Left Side and Front View)
(44E£416566-G101) (See Figure 1A, Item 1)

- 17

IPB~-LG31



9. S ] Do
J
o |
~=~\1
L] o0 o :
provepeesTreEEe T Y . 2. Y 2T T F Y r e Y ¥ P ot I T 2
L] @0 @ ' 3
(4 PLACES)
] R it
A t %
b , oy
A == o &,y |
S SRR SR -
i) : ; : PR

TOP
i . \ 5
6
) (16 PLACES)
2
3
(4 PLACES) Nm‘--—-- -1 --------- -‘ Yy P ¥ W Fr .-‘-
- |
! @
Ll LG31-02A-BD
BOTTOM

Fiqure 2B. Enclosure Assembly. Lower (Top And Bottom Views)
(44E416566-G101) (See Figure 1A. Item 1)

PARTS LIST

- 19 - v IPB-LG31




VENDOR

DEC

G B W R =

IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY. LOWER (Top and Bottom

Views)

*Mechanical Agsembly, Base/Rear

*Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8)
°Lockwasher, External M5 (Quantity:8)

*Mechanical Aesembly, Base/Front

*Lockwasher, Externai M8 (Quantity:16)

*Nut, Hex M8 (Quantity:16)

PART NO.

44E416566-G101

44C504483-G01
L10P14010B91
L402P9B91
44D416250-G01
L402P12891
L200P17B91

PART NO.




ORIENTATION:

RIGHT REAR 21
INTERIOR CORNER 22 \ |
WHEN INSTALLED 19 20,19, 18 . ‘ I
(4 PLACES) :
9
N
(REF!}
22
I 19
8 PLACES)
N~
14

1

3 ;\2
== ” ;" . X
5 \ X
(10 PLACES) 12 (2 PLACES) 4

(TYPICAL 2 PLACES)

LG31-03-BD

Figure 3. Enclosure Assembly. Top (44D416382-G03. Structural Foam
Enclosure With Access Door Shut-off Interlock Switch) (See Figure 1A, Item 5)

PARTS LIST

- v IPB-LG31



DESCRIPTION

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, TOP

*Cover, Top

*Support (Quantity:2)

*Door Asm, Access (See Figure 12 for details)
*Support (Quantity:2)

*Screw, Thread Forming Pan Hd No. 4-40 x
1-inch (Quantity:10)

*Chute Assembly, Paper (See Figure 13 for details)
*Support Asm. Hinge (Quantity:2)

*Shim (Quantity:4)

*Gas Spring (Quantity:2) (Before Serial #8736)
*Gas Spring (Quantity:2) (After Serial #8736)
*Hinge Asm, RH (Before Seriai #8823)

*Hinge Asm. RH (After Serial #8823)

*Shim (Quantity:4)

*Pin (Quantity:2)

*Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2)

*Hinge Asm, LH (Before Serial #8823)

*Hirige Asm, LH (After Serial #5823)

*Bracket

*Switeh, Top Cover Interlock

*Bushing, Hinge (Quantity:2)

*Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2)

*Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Quantity:18)

*Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 30 (Quantity:2)
*Bushing, Spring (Quantity:2)

*Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 12 (Quantity:14)
*Ground. Static Hinge to Paper Chute (Quantity:2)
*Ground. Static Hinge to Access Door (Quantity:2)
*Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2)

*Cable Asm.

*Tie, Cable

*Cable Asm.

iPB-LG3"

VENDOR
PART NO.

44D416382-G23

44E416553-009

44C505052-001

440416383-G20
44C505053-001

N135P916890

44D416381-GO1
44A505220-G01
44B8505581-003
44A501959-001
44A501959-002
44B8505422-G04
448505422-G06 .
44B505581-001
44A505387-003
L902P6
448505422-G03
44B505422-G05
44D416451-001
44A501994-001DEC
44A506451-001
L400P25891
L401P24B91
L10P12030B91
44A506452-001
L10P12012B91
44A503439-G28
44A503439-G27
L200P12B91
44A505271-G28
44A417098-001
44A507065-G02

DEC
PART NO.

29-26711-00




DESCRIPTION

4- DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT ACCESS

*Door, Front

*Latch Asm. Magnetic (Quantity:2)
*Rivet (Quantity:4)

*Pin, Hinge (Quantity:2)

*Nut, Plate Asm (Quantity:2)
*Washer, Flat (Quantity:2)
*Bracket (Quantity:2)

*Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:4)
*Lockwasher, Ext M3 (Quantity:4)
*Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:4)

CWR~~NOWM & WN =

-h

VENDOR
PART NO.

44C505094-G06

44C505009-GO1
44B508047-G01
44A501728-001
44A504569-001
44A505239-G01
44A501924-001
448508044-001
L400P23B91
L402P4B91
£L200P10B91

6
4
(2 PLACES) {2 PLACES)
l ~
il | anices
)
(2PLACES) | ( | | /
l f
I |
|
| :
? , |
H I |
) | /
' ]
! | |
l |
] I 3
‘ l (4 PLACES)
| |
i
' L
l 8
g — \
10 7
\ (4 PLACES!} (2 PLACES)
b — At R e j
LG31-04-BD

Figure 4. Door Assembly, Front Access
(44C505094-G06) (See Figure 18, Iltem 12)

2 - 23/24 - IPB-L.G31



18 17 14

2 FRONT view 15
3 } 3PLACES 16

Y

3 PLACES

7(REF
27(REF) 27\
"673! c:"d
‘) 9,
b0 oo
T
5 (REF)
19 (REF) 6
: 3
T\ 4
* ‘@) | SEE FIGURE 15 5
6 $ | ITENM 35 3% 2 PLACES i '
3% 2PLACES| | O 4 T !E . FIGURE 15
4 S 't ITEM 41
LEFT SIDE RIGHT SIDE

LG31-05-BD

Figure 5. Drive Mechanism Assembly
(44D4163374-G02) (See Figure 1C, Item 7)

PARTS LIST

v iPB-L.G31

[
i
WU

i

£




DESCRIPTION

DRIVE MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

VENDOR
PART NO.

44D416374-G02

44B506381-GO1
L14AP12012B91
L401P44B91
L400P25B91
44A505347-GO1
L14AP12008B91
L902P16
448505485-001
448505472-001
448505471-001
44B8505470-001
N910P31P
44E416565-G01
L10P10008B891
L401P22B91
L400P23B91
44D416313-GO1
44C505070-G01
44A505346-G01
44A506430-GO1
44A417098-001
L10P7025891
L401P20B91
L400PZ1B91
44B505575-001
44A503186-001
44D41671-GO1

44A505386-GO1DEC

44A506381-GO1
44A509183-GO1
448508510-001
44A509163-GO1

1 *Bracket, Shroud
2 *Screw, M4 x 12 {Quantity:8)
3 | *Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Quantity:16)
4 *Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:16)
5 *Support Aem, RH
6 *Screw, Cap M4 x 8 (Quantity:8)
7 | "Ring, Retaining for 18 mm shaft
8 | *Bushing
9 *Quide
10 *Knob
1 *Collar
12 | *Ring, Retaining, 242 1D, .25 thk (Quantity:2)
13 “Handling Asm, Paper (See Figure 15 for detalls)
14 *Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:3)
15 | *Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:3)
18 *Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:3)
17 *Tansion Asm, Paper (See Figure 16 for details)
18 *Paper Pan
19 *Support Asm, LH
20 *Indicator, Paper Thickness
21 *Tle, Cable
22 *Screw. Pan Hd M2 x 25 (Quantity:2)
23 | “Lockwasher, M2 (Quantity:2)
24 | *Washer, Plain M2 (Quantity:2)
25 *Support
26 *Spacer, Microswitch
27 | *Drive Mechanism Subassembly (See Figure
14 for details)
28 *Switch Asm, Striker 2ar
29 *Spacer, Shroud
30 *Guard, Smudge Shield
31 *Guard, Top Tractor Shaft
32 *Guard, Bottom Tractor Shait
o R
IPB-LG31 - 16 -

29-26712-00

29-28737-00




DO WN -

SHELF ASSEMBLY, PAPER

*Sheif, Paper
*Cap. Vinyl (Quantity:2}

*Clamp, Basket Locator (Quantity:4)

*Washe., Plain M2 (Quantity:2)

*Screw, Thumb M4 x 20 (Quantity:2)

*Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2)

DESCRIPTION

VENDOR

44D416390-G03

44D416390-G02
44A500600-001
448506305-001
L400P25B891
44A501546-002
L200P12B91

3 4
6
SECTION A-A
A T

=== = —_—
ti |_> A ,
¢ i ﬁ_L:L
o | | C

. . ? |'

Figure 6. Shelf Assembiy. Paper
(44D416390-G03) (See Figure 1C. Item 17)

PART NO.

DEC
PART NO.

2
{2 PLACES)

PARTIAL RIGHT
SIDE VIEW

.G31-06-8B0

IPB-LG31



13bor13c

2277

1/

2,11,12
(4 PLACES)

2,14
{4 PLACES)

/ :
\

10.11,12 (2PL)

10.11,12
(2 PLACES)

9 (REF)

.
15(6 PLACES)
RIGHT SIDE

LG31-07-BO

Figure 7. Panel Assembly, Inner Control
(44C506059-G03) (See Figure 1E, Item 7)

PARTS LIST

-29 - v iPB-LG31

p=

b -

iy




-
ORI Y L LN

P Y
W N =t

132
13b
14
15
16
17
18
i@
20
21
22

1PB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

PANEL ASSEMBLY, INNER CONTROL

*Panel, Control

*Serew, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:9)
*Stiffenar Asm,

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12

*Clamp

*Support

*Support, Control Panel

*Clamp

*Support Asm.

*Screw, Fun Hd M3 x 6 (Quantity:9)
*Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:11)
*Wwasher, Plain M3 (Quantity:11)
*SMDP/6 PWEB (Includes 13a and 13b)
=*Switch, Slide

*Seven-segment Display (Green: Quantity:3)
*Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:5)
*Nut, Push (Quantity:6)

*Grommet (Quantity:4)

*Shield, ESD

*Shield, Control Panel

*CCable Asm. (Quantity:4)

*Cable Asm.

*Cable Asm.

*Cover, ESD

~ 30 -

VENDOR

PART NO.

44C506059-G03

44C505023-G02
L10P10010B91
44C506058-G01
L10P10012B91
44B505595-001
44C506065~002
44C506053-G03
44A506431-001
44A506401-G03
L10P10006B91
L401P22B91
L400P4B91

44B8502439-GO6DEC

44A418661-002
44A501861-001
1.402P4B91
44A417783-007
44A417004-003
44C506571-001
44A507055-001
44A507065-G03
444507065-G05
44A507070~GO1
44B508048-001

DEC
PART NO.

FD-14188-01

29-26720-00




2
20 1 (2pPLACES)

26 PRl "'Iff"/)",’\'(?‘\:-' e aid L P st Boa _:}—- - / _
€~ N \\;.; o \ - m\ <t \
22 N M- - RN oy R \\\
i8 E 7/%//////////’// | ) ®» !
e Ui gy =<
27 21 N e T 7 6\3
LN RPEN U :
4 A v A .
(STRE‘ISCITEJD out t _ i s  (2PLACES)
FOR CLARITY) 05
(10 PLACES)
23
(8 PLACES) 2
24
(4 PLACES) | 8 (REF)
SECTION E-E "
' 12
(4 PLACES)

{3 PLACES)

' |
S
1 (4 PLACES)

MOTOR MOUNTING DETAIL

VIEW AT AA
12
TOE! 9 (REFI-£= —9(REF) p
SECTION B-8 SECTION c-C SECTION D-D
(ENLARGED) (ENLARGED) (ENLARGED)
TYPICAL CABLE CLAMP

LG31-08-BD MOUNTING (2 PLACES)

Figure 8. Drive Assembly, Shroud and Ribbon
(44D416377-G01) (See Figure 1E, Item 8)

PARTS LIST

- 31 - <BrEETr IPB-LG31 .



IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, SHROUD and RIBBON

*Shroud

*Grommet (Quantity:7)

*Screw, Pan Hd M2 x 14 (Quantity:2)
*Lockwasher, M2 (Quantity:2)
*Wagher, Plain M2 (Quantity:2)

*Tie, Cable

*Spacer, Microswitch

*Motor Asm, Ribbon Drive

*Cable Asm. (Quantity:2)

*Clamp, Cable (Quantity:2)

*Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 16 (Quantity:4)
*Lockwasher, M4 (Quantity:6)
*Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:8)

*Nut, Seif-locking M4 (Quantity:4)
*Fastener, Blind (Quantity:4)
*Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:9)
*Plate, Isolation

*Nut, Hex, M4 (Quantity:10)

*Clamp, Cabie

*Guide

*Washer, Plain M4

*Shield, ESD

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:8)
*Ground Strap, ESD, (Quantity:4)
*Lockwasher, Ext Tooth M3 (Quantity:10)
*Retainer, Cartridge (Quantity:10)
*Cabie Asm.

-32-

VENDOR
PART NO.

44D416377-G01

44D416376-G01
44A417004-003
L10P7014891
L401P20B91
L400P21B91
44A417098-001
44A503186-001
44B50£482-GO1DEC
44A506410-G0O1
NO15P2
L10P12016B91
L401P24B91
L400P6BO1
44A417005-005
44A501710-002
L402P6B91
44B505594-G01
L200P12B91
N915P4
44C506615-001
L400P25B91
44C5068670-001
L10P10008P91
44A507064-001
L402P4B91
44B8430116-001
44A507065-G08

DEC
PART NO.

29-26725-00

. .
)



LG31-09-8D

Figure 9. Box Assembly, AC Switch (44D416306-G0O6)
(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 1D, Item 33)

PARTS LIST

2 -33- A 4 PB-LG31 -~ ()
[ &




| ITEM

B O NN L W

IPB-LG3

NO.

DESCRIPTION

BOX ASSEMBLY, AC SWITCH

*Chassis Asm, Switch Box
*Cover, Stationary

*Cover, Removable

*PWB SPSX/1

=Circuit Breaker, On/Off Switch
*Rectifier, 10A, 600V
*Grommat (Quantity:2)

*Cable Asm. 6

*Cable, Shroud intlk

*Cable Asm. 5

*Cable Asm. 6

*Screw, Pan Head

*Washer, Ext Lock (Quantity:8)
*Screw, Pan Head (Quantity:4)
*Screw, Pan Head

*Washer, Ext Lack (Quantity:2)
“Nut, Hex

*Label, Adhesive

- 34 -

VENDOR
PART NO.

44D416306-G08

44C505035-G01
45B8508437-001
44C505034~001
448502441-G01DEC
44A511700-001DEC
44A501853-001
44A417004-013
44A505271-G104
4aC506727-G03
44A505271-G05
44A505271-G06
L10P10006B91
L402P4B91
L10P10012B91
L10P12016891
L402P6B91
L200P12B91
44A410304-1478

PART NO.

29-26722-00
29-26709-00



DESCRIPTION

MODULE ASSEMBLY, LOGIC

*Chugsis Asm.

*Support (Quantity:3)

*Guide, Card (Quantity:14)
*Guide (Quantity:2)

*SMMB/1 PWB (inciudes Item Sa)
*Jumper (J1 - J22) (Quantity:22)
*Guide, PWB

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:6)

*Lockwasher, External M3 {Quantity

:6)

*Screw, Thread Roll M2 x 8 {(Quantity:2)

*Stiffener

*Screw, Thread Roll M2 x 16 (Quantity:2)
*Wasgher, Insulating (Nylon) (Quantity:2)

VENDOR
PART NO.

44E416564-G01

44C505020-G01
44A500993-002
44C414786-002
448502841-001
44C502592-G01
44A410262-010
44C505017-001
L10P10010BS1
L402P4B91
L20AP10006B91
44850548-001
L20AP10016B91
44A417389-021

DEC
PART NO.

29-27261-00

8
(6 PLACES)
‘ D
\ , N
1 f 4 7N
i | | 2 CY
ol L | | (3PLACES) | =
J G | P ;
:] 1| ‘l | {: li ‘L? /9
3 |‘ H ‘ o !; P T b (2 PLACES)
| ! , !
(WA IR | [
1 R A B AT B~ ‘
I R L TR s ) 1
\ S | P, L —10
g===é====== Bp= | ( 3
3 | s K“\H
~d 0 71 momon o ) (4 PLACES)
4 b }\ l ' . / {
(2 PLACES) 4 |I NI l i " | / 5-\
I R T -
e ! EJL, ( hE
ERIRE o ! )
(I Nt
L | s
I aES
: TR
PARTIAL SECTION A-A ..

(14 PLACES) (2 PLACES)

Figure 10. Module Assembly, Logic (44E416564-G01)
(For Next Higher Assembly. See Figure 1C, Item 35)

2 - 35/36 - IPB-LG31 -



LG31-11-B0

Figure 11. Filter Assembly, Line (44C505067-G03)
(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 1D, Item 27)

PARTS LIST

-37 - v iPB~LG31




11-

ORDNOMdHWN -

I

IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

FILTER ASSEMBLY, LINE

*Filter Assembly, Line

*Cover, Filter Box

*Cable Asm. 27 (Line Filter to Gnd) (Guantity:1)
*Grommaet (Quantity:2)

*Chassis, Filter Box

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 6

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:2)
*Washer, External Lock M3 (Quantity:2)
*Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:2)

*Cable Asm. 28 (Line Filter to Receptacle)
*Lockwasher, Ext. M4

*Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2)

- 38 -

VENDOR

PART NO.

44C505067-G03

44A507706~001
44C505037~-001
44A505271-G02
44A417004~008
44C505039-G01
L10P10006891
L10P10010891
L402P4B91
L200P10B91
44A505271-G01
L402P6B91
L200P12B91

DEC

PART NO.




(4 PLACES) |
~ 117

A
M. “
4/ (2PLACES)
P REF—

S
8
@
i . / S
& EC.A-A

[
o
(]

L i,

vyl

N J\\f\ B_/‘l\\/r\_
R

) 21
J ,8
|| (2 PLACES)
7 = 15 \_
17 =y T
A <m NN g@;.. TN
14 (2 PLACES)
FRONT SEC. CC REAR

LG31-12-BD
Figure 12. Door Assembly, Access (44D416383-G20)
(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 3. Item 3)
PARTS LIST PB-LG31

2 -39 - v

L



NO. DESCRIPTION

COOR ASSEMBLY, ACCESS (See Mote)

1 *Door, Access
2 *Cushion
3 *Support, Upper Window
4 | "Window, Safety Glass
4a | *Clemp, Top
4b *Clamp, Bottom
5 *Support, Lower Window
5 | *Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:3)
7 *Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:2)
8 | *Cable Asm. 25 (SMDP-P3 to SCPI-P3)
9 *Tie, Cable
10 *Lockwasher, Ext M3
11 *Clamp, Cable
12 *SCPI/I1 PWB
13 *Ground, Static
14 *Bracket
15 *Bracket
16 *Screw, Thread Rolling No. 4 x 3/8 (Cuantity:4)
17 *Panegl, Outer Control
i8 *Lockwasher, Extarnal No. 6 (Quantity:2)
18 | °Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2)
20 *Cover, SCPI
21 *Screw, Thread Rolling No. 6 x 3/8

NOTE:

Modeis built with serial numbers prior
to 8914—0xxx will require raplacement
of Access Door Assembly due to design
modification.

IPB-LG31 - 40 -

VENDOR
PART NO.

44D416383~-G20

DEC
PART NO.

44E416554~010
44A410636~023
44C506054-003
44B508636~001
44B508637-001
44B508637-002
44C506054-001
L200P10B91
L10P10010B91
44A505271-G20
44A417098-001
L402P4P91
44B508049-G01
44B502440-G01DEC
44A503439-G26
448508052-001
443508052-003
N722B8P90G6890
44C506674-G04
N403P13B90
L401P22B91
44B508062~-G01
N7228P13006B90

29-26721-00

298-27569-01




2 PleZCES) 20 10, 11 10, 11

(4 PLACES)

(10 PLACES)

7

16,17 AN
(2 PLACES) IR
v i3
' 3 (REF)
15 N
(8 PLACES) \

16,17
(2 PLACES)

(10 PLACES) 4

10 PLACES)
//% )@___5 = B

LG31-13-BD
Figure 13. Chute Asembly, Paper (44D416381-G01)
(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 3. Item 6)
) - PARTS LIST

IPB-LG31

A




IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

CHUTE ASSEMBLY, PAPER

*Support

*Plate, End

*Cable Asm, Gnd (Paper Chute to Side Frame)
*Support

*Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:10)
*Screw, Pan IHd M4 x 10 (Quantity:10)
*Plate, End

*Nut, Base (Quantity:10)

*Clip, Frame (Quantity:10)

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2)

*| ackwasher, External M3 (Quantity:2)
*Ground Strap (Quantity:2)

*Rack, Wire (Top)

*Rack, Wire (Bottom)

*Fastener (Quantity:8)

*Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:4)
*Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Quantity:4)
*Stiffener

*Bracket

*Cushion (Quantity:4)

-42 -

VENDOR

PART NO.

44D41€381-G01

44C505097-001
44B505590-G02
44A504526-G07
44D416335-001
.402P5B91
L10P12010B91
44B505590-GO01
44A410099-002
44B8418520--001
L10P10008B91
L402P4B91
44A507066-GO1
44C505098-G01
44C505098-G02
44A501955-001
L400P6B91
L401P24B91
44B506370-001
44B506371-001
44A410636-024

DEC

PART NO.

, |

)



3

a 21 4

21 3
24 2 26 24 2 {2PLACES)

19(BETWEEN ' AND 200 22

NimE /] -\ N EA

7
a L
(2 PLACES} @:? 2 (2 PLACES)
|: e 1 b-’

P}

9
ki)

[ Rt
-

7]

\

\mu

18 UNDER 14
{TO ALIGN
|

13 AND 18}
<
B

14/ m—a ]
7=

A -
[ ] :

N

13

32
gfj 9a (SEE NOTE 1) (3PLACES) 13 PLACES)

35 % 9¢. 9d, 9e.

3 gt ISEE NOTE 1)
21 2
SECT. A-A
(TYP. SPRING & PLUNGER MTG)

LG31-14-8D

Figure 14. Drive Mechanism Subassembly (44D416371-G01)
(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 5, Item 27)

PARTS LIST PB-LGI

h 4

- 43 -




iTEM
NO.

14~

OO NOMEWN-=

IPB-LG31

DRIVE MECHANISM SUBASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

*Base Assembly

*Bar Asm, Striker (See Figura 17 for details)
*Bolt (Quantity:2)

*Nut (Quantity:2)

*Support, RH

*Screw, Cap, M5 x 60 (Quantity:8)
*Lockwasher, M5 (Cuantity:6)
*Washer, Plain M5 (Quantity:6)
*Motor Asm, Shuttle (Includes 9a thru 9f)
(See Note 1)

*Weight, Balance (Quantity:6)
*Weight, Balance

*Serew, Tap, M5 x 16 (Quantity:2)
*“Screw, Cap, M5 x 25 (Quantity:2)
*Serew, Cap, M5 x 35 (Quantity:2)
*Screw, Cap, M5 x 45 (Quantity:2)
*Screw, Cap, M6 x 70 (Quantity:9)
*Lockwasher, M6 (Quantity:9)
*Washer, Plain M6 (Quantity:9)
*"Magnet Asm, LVT

*Support, Sensor

*Screw, Cap M5 x 14

*Shim (Quantity:3)

*Screw, Cap M5 x 20

*Coil Asm, LVT

*Pad, Bearing

*Support, LH Strikcr Bar (See Figure 18 for details)
*Spring, Compression (Quantity:3)
*Plunger, Spring (Quentity:3)
*Screw, Pan Hd, M3 x 8 (Quantity:2)
*Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2)
*Guide, LH Ribbon

*Guide, RH Ribbon

*Bar Asm, Shuttle (See Note 2)
*Magnet

*Snubber

*Pad, Bearing

- 44 -

VENDOR

PART NO.

44D416371-GO1

44C506043-G01
448505576-GO1
44B606358-001
44A506308-001
44D416333-001
L14AP14060891
L401P45B91
L400P7B91
44D416364-G02

44A505263-001
55A505263-005
L14AP14016B91
L14AP14025B91
L14AP14C35B91
L14AP14045B91
L14AP15070891
L401P46B91
L.400PBE9
44B505573-G01
44B504645-001
L14AP14016B91
44A506437-001
L14AP14020B91
44B505572-GO01
448506324-001
44C506654-G01
44A417858--003
44A505310-C03
L10P10008B91
L401P22B91
44C506617-001
44C506047-001
44D416418-G01
44B505559-G01
44A5C5252-001
44B506325-001

PART NO.

29-26727-00




FIG.&
ITEM
NO.

14—~

31
32
33
34
35

DESCRIPTION

*Module, Print

*Brace. Assembly

*Switch, Shroud Cover Interiock
*Bracket, Assembly

*Bracket

NOTES:
1. Required screw length changas depending on

quantity of balance weights (item 9a)used as
follows:

No. of Weighte Screws

(tem SA)

0-4 L14AP14016B91 (ltem 9c¢)
5-8 L14AP14025B91 (ltem 9d)
9-12 L14AP14035B91 (item 9e)
13-18 L14AP14045B91 (item 9f)

The shuttle motor assembly is available as
& kit only. Kit part number is 29-26715-GJ
(44A507020-G01)

Included in the kit are motor assembly, Six
balance weights, mounting hardware and
ingtallation instructior.; (GEK-88458).

2. The Shuttle Bar Assembly is available as
a kit only. The kit part number is
44A507019-(301. included in the kit are the
shuttie bar assembly, mounting hardware and
instaliation instructions (GEK-88457).

- 45/46 -

VENDOR
PART NO.

44A507951-G02DEC
448508201-G01
44A507881-001
44A509140-G01
44C430256--003

DEC
PART NO.

29-26736-00

29-26708-00

IPB-LG31



L
*

o (42}
@ 9
(V¥ M3IIA 33S) - @
19T WILN (S33vVd 2 = &
v-v MIIA 3
-d
S39Vd 2
we K
"4 o .
Wt 1 b e ”
22" 8BS I
3ois wv4 | X T a4
usz ¥ O
897 ot I 3
ISVMD  (s30vd¥ o I
7 z— S 3
6t a
: - ) _
G > -
\. 8 5 5
\ N _/ () m '
D - e w Q
33
oo + “A
s £9
o7 N 35
“ $ u T s
t ) n QO
_. “. ol -2
- [
] ._ aru (o]
1 )
g &<
» 8l w
iz |
v

(S3IVVd L) L)
1S30v4 0181



b
OW VAL LHLWN-=

RN RN 2 b b ob wd od eb b b
DN S WN OO OBIBGB LN

28a
26b
26¢
28d
26¢
26f
26¢
26h
26i
27
28
29
30

IPB-LG31

DESCRIPTION

HANDLING ASSEMBLY, PAPER

*Bushing (Quantity:4)

*Frame, LH Side

*Knob/Pulley Asm. (Quantity:2)
*Paper Handler, Top Left (Tractor)
*Support Asm, Top

*Ring, Retsining (Quantity:§)

*Screw. Cap, M4 x 12 (Quantity:2)
*Shaft (Quantity:2)

*Paper Handier. Top Right (Tractor)
*Frame, RH Side

*Motor Asem, Line Feed

*Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 20 (Quantity:4)
*Fastener. Blind (Quantity:4)

*Stop (Quantity:2)

*Shaft and Pulley Asm. (Quantity:2)
*Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 10 (Quantity:22)
*Lockwasner, M4 (Quantity:22)
*Washer, Plain M4 x 13 OD (Quantity:12)
*Ring, Retzining, M6 (Quantity:3)
*Plate Asm, ldler

*Lockwasher, Ext M4 (Quantity:2)
*Cable Asm.

*Guide (4 Places)

*Pulley

*Yoke

*Switch, Bottam Left Tractor and PO
(Includes Items 26& - 26h)
*Hendler, Paper

*Switch, Paper Out Limit

*Plate Asm, Switch

*Screw, Thread Rolling M3 x 8 (Quantity:2)
*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 16

*Wsasher, Plsin, M3 x 8 OD
*Lockwasher, Ext M3 (Quantity:2)
*Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:2)

*Strap, Ground

*Support Asm, Bottom

*Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2)

*Ring, Ext. Retaining M16

*Ring, Retaining

- 48 -

VENDOR
PART NO.

44E416565-G01

44A507045-001
44C505089-G01
448505510-GO1
44B417121-023DEC
44B505553-G01
N910P31P
L14AP12012B91
44C505075-001
44B417121-024DEC
44C505068-GO1
44B505561-G0O2DEC
L10P12020891
44A501710-002
44C505077-001
448508391~ 501
L10P12010891
L401P24B91
L400P6B91

L902P6
44C506627-G01
L402P6891
44A506408-G01
44C506016-001
44C506625-G01
44C505078-001
448506347-G01

448417121-016DEC
44A501960~-001DEC
44A506453-G01
L20P10008891
L10P10016B91
L400P4B91
L402P4B91
L.200P10B91
44A507063-001
44B8505554-G01
N930P31P

L902P16

N910P37P

DEC
PART NO.

29-26718-00

29-26719-00

29-26726-00

29-26716-00
29-26710-00



&d

| ITEM

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

DESCRIPTION

*Spring (Quentity:2)

*Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2)

“Lever

*Bing, Srip (Quantity:2)

*Timing Belt, Vernier Adjustment

“Link

*Bushing

*idier

*Bracket Asm, idler (See Figure 19 for details)
*Washer, Plain M4 x 8§ OD (Quantity:3)
*Belit, Timing (Drive)

*Spring. Ertension

*Cable Asm, Ground (Quantity:2)

*Papaer Handlers, Bottom Right (Tractors)

- 49/50 -

VENDOR
PART NO.

44B8505508-001
NB08PI3IP
44C505073-001
44A418017-003
44A417024-023DEC
44A505282-001
44B505465-001
44B505511-001
44B505526-GO01
L400P25891
44A506494-001
44A417866-030
44A504526-G08
448417121-017DEC

DEC

29-28707-00

29-26717-00

PB-LG31

&

H



VENDOR DEC

PART NO. PART NO.
116~ TENSION ASSEMBLY, PAPER 44D416313-G01
1 *Spring 44C506005-001
2 | *Shaft 44C505072-001
3 *Brackat Agm. 44B505464-GO1
4 | °Serew, Pan Hd M3 x 12 (Quantity:7) .10P10012891
5 *Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:7) L401P22B91

4(7 PLACES)

3

5(7 PLACES)

LG31-16-8D

Figure 16. Tension Assembly. Paper (440416313-G01)
(For Next Higher Assembly. See Figure 5. Item 17)

2 - 51/52 - IPB-LG31

s

o



VENDOR DEC
DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.

BAR ASSEMBLY, STRIKER 44B505576-GO1

*Bar, Striker (See Note) 44D416317-001
*Eollowar Agm. {includes itemse 2a. Zb, and 2¢) 44A505304-G01
*Bage Subagssembly 44A505284-G01
*Follower 44A5084688-001
*Ring. External € Retaining (for Bmm shaft) L902P6

*Bin, Dowel, 4.0 Dia x 12 (Quantity:2) 44A501830-414D
*Lockwagher, M4 (Quantity:2) L401°44B91
*Screw, M4 x 12 (Quantity:2) L14AP12012361

NOTE
Order ltem 1 as an sssembly. The five M5 x

20 cap screws securing the striker bar and
clamp together are torqued to 5.4 Nm.

2b 2c

a
@

%i;\ces»
@) ;

|
— O\
Q 2(REF)

\1(REF)

LG31-17-B0

Figure 17. Bar Assembly, Striker (44B505576-G01)
(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 14, Item 2)

2 - 5354 - IPB-LG31 - -

4



1
2
H 3
4
5
6
7
8
_

SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, LH STRIKER BAR

*Support Asm.
*Cam/Shaft Asm.

DESCRIPTION

*Knob Asm, Paper Gap Adjuster

*Bracket

*Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2)
*E Ring (for .250 (6.4mm) shaft)
*Washer, Plain M3 x 8 (Quantity:2)
*Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2)

Figure 18. Support Assembly, LH Striker Bar (44C506614-G01)

4

VENDOR

44C506654-GO1

44B504076-G01
44B508015-G01
448508017-GO1
448506368-001
Li10P10008B91
N931P25P
L400P4B91
L401P22B91

4.0

5
7
8

(2 PLACES)

(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 14, Item 20)

- 55/56 -

PART NO.

LG31-18-8D

IPB-LG31



VENDOR j
DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.

19~ BRACKET ASSEMBLY, IDLER 44B505526-G01

1 *Bracket. Idler 44B505525-G01
2 *Pulley Asm. 448505468-G01
3 *Ring, E Retaining (for 6mrm shaft dia.) L902P8

LG31-13-BD

Figure 19. Bracket Assembly, Idler (44B505526-G017)
(For Next Higher Assembly, See Figure 15, Item 39)

2 - 37/38 - IPB-LG31



PART NUMBER/DESCRIPTION SORT




LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
29-26707-00 Timing Belt, Vernier Adjustment 15 35
29-26708-00 Switch, Shroud Cover interlock 14 33
29-26709-00 Circuit Breaker, On/Off Switch 9 5
29-26710-CJ Switch, Paper Out Limit 15 26b
29-26711-00 Switch, Interlock. Top Cover 3 16
29-26712-00 Switch Asm, Striker Bar 5 28
29-26714-00 Fan Asm. 1D 31
29-26714-00 Fan Asm. 1A 15
29-26716-00 Handler, Paper 15 26a
29-26717-00 Paper Handlers. Bottem Right (Tractors) 15 44
29-26718-00 Paper Handler, Top Left (Tractor) 15 4
29-26719-00 Paper Handler. Top Right (Tractor) 15 9
29-26720-00 SMDP/6 PWB 7 13
29-26721-00 SCPI/1 PWB 12 12
29-26722-00 FWB SPSX/1 9 4
29-26723-00 SMSI/1 PWB, (RS232 Serial interface) 1C 11
29-26724-00 SPSD/3 1D 35
29-26725-00 Motor Asm. Ribbon Drive 8 8
29-26726-00 Motor Asm, Line Feed 15 11
29-26727-00 Magent Asm., LVT 14 13
29-26728-00 Sensor, Ribbon Weld (with Ribbon Guide) 1F 12
29-26729-00 SHAD/4 PWB 1F 5
29-26729-00 Cable Asm. 12 1F 4
29-26730-00 SMiImvi/é PWB 1C 9
29-26731-00 SMIH/6 PWB 1C 14
29-26732-00 SPSR/5 PWB 1B 9
29-26733-00 SMSM/5 PWB 1C i0
29-26734-00 SPSM/6 PWB 18 8
29-26735-00 SMMC!/7 PWB 1C 12
29-26736-00 Module, Print 14 kB
29-26736-00 Module. Actuator (Quantity:3) 1F 29
29-26737-00 Guard. Smudge Shield 5 30
29-26737-00 Shield, Ribbon 1F 41
29-26738-00 Fuse, 3A, 125V (F1. F2, F3) (Quantity 3) iC 12b
29-26741-00 Fuse, 0.5A 250V (F1) 18 8a
29-26742-00 Fuse, 3A 250V (F2,F3,F4.F5) (Quantity 4) 18 8b
29-27261-00 SMMB/1 PWB 10 5
29-27569-01 Panel. Outer Control 12 17
44A410039-002 Nut, Base (Quantity:10) 13 8
44A410262-010 Jumper (J1 -~ J22) (Quantity:22) 10 5a
44A410262-037 Jumper, Wire J1 1C 9a
44A410304-1478 Label. Adhesive 9 18
44A410636-022 Cushion 12 2
44A410636-024 Cushion (Quantity:4) 13 20
44A417004-003 Grommet (Quantity:7) 8 2
44A417004-003 Grommet (Quantity:4) 7 16
44A417004-008 Grommet (Quantity: 2) 11 4
44A417004-008 Grommet 18 16
44A417004-013 Grommet (Quantity:2) 9 7
44A417005-005 Nut, Self-locking M4 (Quantity:4) 8 14

IPB-LG31




LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT 8Y PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
44A417024-023DEC  Timing Belt, Vernier Adjustment 15 35
44A417027-003 Jumpers, Removable Wire.J2 thru J32 (Quantity:31) iC 14a
43A417087-009DEC  Fuse, 3A, 125V {(F1, F2, F3) (Quantity:3) 1C 12b
44A417098-001 Tie, Cable 12 9
44A417098-001 Tie, Cable 5 21
44A417098-001 Tie, Cable (Quantity:2) 1F 37
44A417098-001 Tie, Cable 8 6
44A41709E-001 Tie, Cable 1D 26
44A417098-001 Tie, Cable 3 27
44A417098-002 Tie, Cable (Nylon) (Quantity:7) 1F 18
44A417098-003 Tie, Cable (Nylon) (Quantity:3) 1D 17
44A417098-003 Tie, Cabie (Quantity:2) 1C 1
44A417098-003 T'e, Cabl2 (Quantity:9) 1F 17
44A417098-004 Tie, Cable (Nylon) iD 16
44A417098-004 Tie.Cable (Nyion) (Quantity:6) iF 6
44A417389-021 Washer, Insulating (Nylon) (Quantity:2) 10 12
44A417783-007 Nut, Push (Quantity:6) 7 15
44A417831-008 Nut, Speed (Quantity:2) 1D 5
44A417858-003 Spring, Compression (Quantity:3) 14 21
44A417866-030 Spring, Extension 15 42
44A417868-004 Guard, Fan 1F 21
44A417884-008 Connector J1 thru J4, J7-J8 (Quantity:3) 1C 12a
44A418017-003 Ring, Grip (Quantity:2) 15 34
44A418661-002 Switch, 3Slide 7 13a
44A500500-001 Cap. Vinyl (Quantity:2) 6 2
44A500600-001 Cap, Vinyl (straight) (Quantity:2) 1C 8a
44A500600-006 Cap. Vinyl (curved) (Quantity:2) 1C 8b
44A500993-002 Support (Quantity:3) 10 2
44A501546-002 Screw, Thumb M4 x 20 (Quantity:2) 6 5
44A501710-002 Fastener, Blind (Quantity:4) 15 13
44A501710-002 Fastener, Blind (Quantity:4) 8 15
44A501728-001 Rivet (Quantity:4) 4 3
44A501780-002 Cap, Leveler (Quantity:4) 2A 1
44A501847-N21 Capacitor, 21000 uF 100 Vdc 1D 3
44A501848-N40 Capacitor, 40000 uF 50 Vdc 1F 38
44A501353-001 Rectifiar, 10A, 600V 9 6
44A501861-001 Seven-segment Display (Green: Quantity:3) 7 13b
44A501924-001 Washer, Flat (Quantity:2) 4 6
44A501930-414D Pin, Dowel, 4.0 Dia x 12 (Quantity:2) 17 3
44A501255-001 Fastener (Quantity:8) 13 15
44A501959-001 Gas Spring (Quantity:2)(Before Ser #8736) 3 9
44A5019:59-002 Gas Spring (Quantity:2) (After Ser #8736) 3 9
44A501960-001DEC  Switch, Paper Qut Limit 15 26b
44A501994-001DEC  Switch, Interlock. Top Cover K| 16
44A501995-001 Shock Mount (Quantity:4) 1C 30
44A503186-001 Spacer, Microswitch 8 7
44A503186-001 Spacer, Microswitch 5 26
44A503439-G26 Ground, Static 12 13

IPB-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FiG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
44A503439-G27 Ground, Static Hinge to Access Door (Quantity:2)3 24
44A503439-G28 Ground, Static Hinge to Paper Chute(Quantity:2) 3 23
44A503758-G01 Cable, Ground, for Paper Shelf 1C 20
44A504526-G07 Cable Asm, Cnd (Paper Chute to Side Frame) 13 3
44A504526-G08 Cable Asm, Ground (Quantity:2) 15 43
44A504569-001 Pin, Hinge (Quantity:2) 4 4
44A504669-G01 Hinge Assembly, RH Door 2A 14
44A505220~-G01 Support Asm, Hinge (Quantity:2) 3 7
44A505239-G01 Nut, Plate Asm (Quantity:2) 4 5
44A505246-G01 Plate, Strike (Quantity:2) 1A 9
44A505252-001 Snubber 14 29
44A505263-001 Weight, Balance (Quantity:6) 14 9a
44A505271-G01 Cable Asm. 28 (Line Filter to Receptac!e) 11 10
44A505271-G02 Cabie Asm. 27 (Line Filter to Gnd)(Quantity:1) 1 3
44A505271-G0S Cable Asm. 5 9 10
44A505271-G06 Cable Asm. 6 9 11
44A505271-G08 Cable Asm.7 (SPSR-P2 to Fans 1 and 2,etc.) 1B 11
44A505271-G09 Cabla Asm, 8 (SPSR-P3 to SMMB-P3) 1D 2
44A505271-G104 Cable Asm. 6 9 8
44A505271-G11 Cabie Asm. 10 (SPSM-P1 to 85V CAP) 1D 24
44A505271-G17 Cable Asm. 14 (SHAD-P6 to SMMB-P2) 1D 19
44A505271-GG18 Cable Asm. 15 (SMMB-P4 to SMDP-P4) 1D 18
44A505271-G20 Cable Asm. 25 (SMDP-P3 to SCPI-P3) 12 8
44A505271-G24 Cable Asm. 31 ic 2
44A505271-G28 Cable Asm. 3 26
44A505272-G13 Cable Asm. 30 (SPSR-P1 to 85V CAP) 1D 25
44A505282-001 Link 15 36
44A505284-G01 Base Subassembly 17 2a
44A505304-G01 Follower Asm. 17 2
44A505308-001 Nut (Quantity:2) 14 4
44A505310-003 Plunger, Spring (Quantity:3) 14 22
44A505346-G01 Support Asm, LH 5 19
44A505347-G01 Support Asm, RH 5 5
44A505373-001 Clamp, Cable 1F 32
44A505386-G01DEC Switch Asm, Striker Bar 5 28
44A505387-003 Pin (Quantity:2) 3 12
44A506150-G01 ROM, Standard Timing (SMIH-U88) 1C 15
44A5061XX-G19 Chip, Optional Courier Font iC 21
44A506250-G02 ROM, Standard Timing (SMIH-U89) 1C 16
44A5062XX-G19 Chip, Program Select Set: SMIM-U20, U21 and U22 1C 19

(prograim ROMs), U19 (8K), U32 (2K)
44A506381-G01 Snacer, Shroud 5 29
44A506401-G03 Support Asm. 7 9
44A506408-G01 Cable Asm. 15 22
44A506410-G01 Cable Asm. (Quantity:2) 8 9
44A506430-G0O1 Indicator, Paper Thickness 5 <9
44A506431-001 Clamp 7 8
44A506437-001 Shim {Quantity:3) 14 16
44A506451-CN Bushing, Hinge (Quantity:2) 3 17

A-3

IPB-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NC. NO.
44A506452-001 Bushing. Spring (Quantity:2) 3 21
44A506453-G01 Plate Asm, Switch 15 26¢c
44A500455-002 Screw, Cap M5 x 25 (Quantity:2) i1F 34
44A506455-004 Screw. Cap M5 x 16 1F 26
44A506455-006 Screw, Cap M5 x 30 (Quantity:4) 1F 28
44A%506469-001 Follower 17 2b
44A506494-001 Belt, Timing (Drive) 18 a1
44A5065XX-G19 Chip, OCRA/OCRB Optional Font ic 21
44A5065XX~-G19 Chip. Standard Gothic For:t iC 21
44A5065XX-G19 Chip, italic QOptional Font 1C 21
44A507008-G02 Fan Asm. 10 31
44A507008-G02DEC  Fan Asm. 1A 15
44A507014-G03 Cartridge. Ribbon (w/re-inker) 1E 11
444507045-0C1 Bushing (Quantity:4) 15 1
444507055-001 Shield. Control Panel 7 18
444.507056-G01 Shieid Asm. 1A 16
44A507063-001 Ground. Strap 15 26i
44A507064-001 Ground Strap, ESD. (Guantity:4) 8 24
44A507065-G01 Cable Asm. (Casting-Frame Gnd) 1F 22
44A507065-G02 Cable Asm. 1A 19
44A507065-G02 Cable Asm. (gnd) {Quantity:2) 1F 13¢c
44A507065-G02 Cabtie Asm. 3 28
44A507065-G03 Cable Asm. (Quantity:4) 7 19
44A507065-G0S Cable Asm, 7 20
44A507065-G06 Cable Asm. 8 27
44A507065-G06 Cable Asm. 1C 28
44A507065-G08 Cabie Asm. (Casting-Frame Gnd) (Quantity:4) 1€ 5
44A507066-G01 Ground Strap (Quantity:2) 13 12
44A507070-G01 Cable Asm. 7 21
44A507085-G01 Shield, ESD 1C 29
44A507701-001 Caster (Quantity: 4) 2A ‘0
44A5Q7702-001 Leveling, Foot (Quantity:4) 24 9
44A507706-001 Filter Assembly. Line 11 1
44A507881-001 Switch, Shroud Cover Interlock 14 33
44A507951~-G02DEC  Module, Print 14 31
44A507951-G02DEC Module. Actuator (Quantity:3) 1F 20
44A509140-G01 Bracket. Assembly 14 34
44A509149-G01 Cover, Belt Access iC 24
44A509163-G01 Guard. Bottom Tractor Shaft 5 32
44A509163-G01 Guard, Smudge Shield 5 30
44A511700-001DEC  Circuit Breaker, On/Off Switch 9 5
448B417121-016DEC  Handler, Paper 15 26a
44B417121-017DEC Paper Handlers, Bottom Right (Tractors) 15 44
44B417121-023DEC  Paper Handler. Top Left (Tractor) 15 4
44B417121-024DEC  Paper Handler, Top Right (Tractor) 15 9
44B8418520-001 Clip, Frame (C santity:10) 13 9
44B430116-00 Retainer, Car.ridge (Quantity:10) 8 26
44B502439-GOGDEC SMDP‘'6 PWB 7 13
44B502440-GOIDEC SCPI/1 PWB 12 12
44B502441-GO1DEC PWB SPSX/M 9 4
44B502448-G01DEC SMSH/1 PWB, (RS232 Serial Interface) 1C 11

IPB-LG31

A-4

[R5

[



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT 8Y PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIITION NO. NO.
448502454-G0IDEC SPSD/3 1D 35
44B502841-001 Guide (Quantity:2) 10 4
448504076-G01 Support Asm, 18 1
448504645-001 Support, Sensor 14 14
44B504672-G01 Baffle Asm, Air Logic Side 1D 28
448504872-G02 Baffle Asm, Air Power Side 1D 20
44B504672-G04 Baffle, Air (LH) 18 6
44B504672-G04 Baffle, Air, RH ic 23
44B505422-G03 Hinge Asm, LH (Befcre Ser #8823) 3 14
44B505422-G04 Hinge Asm, RH (Eefore Ser #8823) 3 10
44B505422-G05 Hinge Asm, LH (After Ser #8823) 3 14
44B8505422-G06 Hinge Asm, RH (After Ser #8823) 3 10
448505449-G01 Cover Asm 1E 1
448505450-G01 Retainer/Spacer i8 7
448505450-G03 Retainer/Spacer 1C 13
44B505464-G01 Brackat Asm. 16 3
443505465-001 Bushing 15 37
44B505465-001 Bushing 5 8
44B505468-G01 Pulley Asm. 19 2
448B505470-001 Collar 5 11
44B505471-001 Knob 5 10
44B505472-001 Guide 5 9
44B850548-001 Stiffener 10 10
44B505482-G01DEC Motor Asm, Ribbon Drive 8 8
44B505508-001 Spring (Quantity:2) 15 R
44B8505510-G01 Knob/Pulley Asm. (Quantity:2) 15 3
44R505511-001 Idler 15 38
44B505525-G01 Bracket, ldler 19 1
44B505526-G01 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, IDLER 19 N/A
44B505526-G01 Bracket Asm, ldler 15 39
44B505553-G01 Support Asm, Top 15 5
44B505554-G01 Support Asm, Bottom 15 27
44B505559-G01 Magnet 14 28
44B505561-G02DEC Motor Asm, Line Feed 15 11
44B505572-G01 Coail Asm, LVT 14 18
44B505573-G01 Magnet Asm., LVT 14 13
44B505575-001 Support 5 25
44B505576-G01 Bar Asm, Striker 14 2
44B505576-G01 BAR ASSEMBLY, STRIKER 17 N/A
448505581-001 Shim (Quantity:4) 3 11
448505581-003 Shim (Quantity:4) 3 3
44B505590-G01 Plate, End 13 7
44B505590-G02 Plate, End 13 2
44B505594-G01 Piate, Isolation 8 17
44B505595-001 Clamp 7 5
44B505596-005 Block. Rear Shipping (Red) (Quantity:2) 1F 30
44B8505596-006 Biock, Front Shipping (Red) (Quantity:2) 1F 27
448505599-001 Scale 1E 12
448506305-001 Cltamp. Basket Locatar (Quantity:4) 6 3
44B506324-001 Pad, Bearing 14 19
44B506325-001 Pad, Bearing 14 30
44B8506329-001 Cover, Cap 1F 40

IPB-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. LESCRIPTION NO. NO.
44B506329-002 Cover. Capacitor 10 10
44B506347-G01 Switch, Bottom Left Tractor and PO 15 26
448506368-001 Bracket 18 4
44B506370-001 Stiffener 13 18
44B506371-001 Bracket 13 19
44B506381-G01 Bracket, Shroud 5 1
44B506387-001 insulator (Cable Guard) 1F 44
448506387-004 Insulatar (Cable Guard) iF 35
44B506387-005 Insulator (Cable Guard) 1F 43
44B506391-G01 Shaft and Pulley Asm. (Quantity:2) 15 15
44B8508015-G01 Cam/Shaft Asm. 18 2
448508017-G01 Knob Asm. Paper Gap Adjuster 18 3
44B508018-001 Guard. Cable (Quantity:2) 1€ 4
44B508042-G01 Guard. Belt 1A 12
448508044001 Bracket (Quantity:2) 4 7
448B508047-G01 Latch Asm, Magnetic (Quantity:2) 4 2
44B508048-001 Cover., ESD 7 22
44B508049-G01 Clamp, Cable 12 11
44B508050-GO1DEC Sensor, Ribbon Weld (with Ribbon Guide) 1F 12
44B508052-001 Bracket 12 14
44B508052-003 Bracket 12 15
44B508062-G01 Cover, SCPI 12 20
44B508065-001 Cover, Air Baffle 1D 22
44B508201-G01 Brace, Assembly 14 32
44B508463-001 Cover, Protective 1B 1
448508463-002 Cover. Protective 1B 2
44B508497-001 Cover, Stationary 9 2
44B508507-001 Cover, PCB iD 28a
44B508510-001 Guard, Top Tractor Shaft 5 N
44B508636-001 Window. Safety Glass 12 4
44B8508637-001 Clamp, Top 12 4a
44B508637-002 Clamp, Bottom 12 4b
44B606358-001 Boit (Quantity:2) 14 3
44C414786-002 Guide, Card (Quantity:14) 10 3
44C430211-GO1DEC Cable Asm. 12 1F 4
44C430256-003 Bracket 14 35
44C502538-G04DEC  SHAD/4 PWB 1F 5
44C502547-GO4DEC SMIM/4 PWB 1iC 9
44C502577-GO6DEC  SMIH/6 PWB 1C 14
44C502592-G01 SMmMB/1 PWB 10 5
44C502593-GO5DEC SPSR/5 PWB iB 9
44C502594-GOSDEC SMSM/5 PWB 1C 10
44C502595-G0O6DEC  SPSM/6 PWB 1B 8
44C502598-GO7DEC SMMC/7 PWB 1C 12
44C504492-G01 Side Assembly, RH 2A 6
44C504492-G02 Side Assembly, LH 2A 5
44C504493-G01 Mechanical Assembly, Base/Rear 28 1
44C504494-G01 Partition Assembly 2A 7
44C505009-G01 Door. Front 4 1
44C505012-001 Hinge, Door 2A 13
44C505017-001 Guide, PWB 10 6
44C505020-G01 Chassis Asm. 10 1

IPB-LG31

A-6

-

)



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
44C505021-003 Capacitor, Mounting Bracket 1D 4
44C505023-G02 Panel, Control 7 1
44C505034-001 Cover, Removable 9 3
44C505035-G01 Chassis Asm, Switch Box 9 1
44C505037-001 Cover, Filter Box 1 2
44C505039-G01 Chassis, Filter Box 11 5
44C505052-001 Support (Quantity:2) 3 2
44C505053-001 Support (Quantity:2) 3 4
44C505067-G03 FILTER ASSEMBLY, LINE 11 N/A
44C505067-G03 Filter Asm, Line D 27
44C505068-G01 Frame, RM Side 15 10
44C505069-G01 Frame, LH Side 15 2
44C505070-G01 Paper Pan 5 18
44C505072-001 Shaft 16 2
44C505073-001 Lever 15 k k]
44C505075-001 Shaft (Quantity:2) 15 8
44C505077-001 Stop (Quantity:2) 15 14
44C505078-001 Yoke 15 25
44C505094-G06 DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT ACCESS 4 N/A
44C505094-G06 Daor Asm., Front Access iB 12
44C505095-G01 Door, Rear Access iD 1
44C505097-001 Support 13 1
44C505098-G01 Rack, Wire (Tap) 13 13
44C505098-G02 Rack, Wire (Bottom) 13 14
44C506003-G11 Cover. Removable - Right Side 1A 10
44C506003-G12 Cover, Removable - Left Side 1A 4
44C506005-001 Spring 16 1
44C506014-G19 Cable Asm, Serial interface 1D 11
44C506016-001 Guide (4 Places) 15 23
44C506042-001 Connector, Retainer 1C 6
44C506043-G01 Base Assembly 14 1
44C°506047-001 Guide, RH Ribbon 14 26
44C506053-G03 Support, Control Panel 7 7
44C506054-001 Support, Lower Window 12 5
44C506054-003 Support, Upper Window 12 3
44C506058-G01 Stiffener Asm. 7 3
44C506059-G03 PANEL ASSEMBLY, INNER CONTROL 7 N/A
44C506059-G03 Panel Asm, Standard Controi (Inner) 1E 7
44C506065-002 Support 7 6
44C506072-003 Bracket, Shipping 1F 25
44C506615-001 Guide 8 20
44C506617-001 Guide, LH Ribbon 14 25
44C506625-G01 Puiley 15 24
44C506627-G01 Plate Asm, idler 15 20
44C506631-GO1DEC Shield, Ribbon 1F 41
44C506654-G01 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, LH STRIKER BAR 18 N/A
44C506654-G01 Support, LH Striker Bar 14 20
44C506666-G01 Rack, External Paper 1C 8
44C506670-001 Shield, ESD 8 22
44C506671-001 Shield, ESD 7 17
44C506674-G04 Panel, Outer Control 12 17

44C506727~G03

Cabie, Shroud iniik

[+

-

IPB-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
44D4186250-G01 Mechanical Agssembly Base/Front 28 4
44D416263-G01 Module, Head Driver iF 13
44D416267-G04 Module, Power Supply 18 5
44D416306-G06 BOX ASSEMBLY, AC SWITCH 9 N/A
44D416306-G06 Box Asm, AC Switch 1D 33
44D416304-001 Clamp. Cable 1F a
44D416313-G01 TENSION ASSEMBLY, PAPER 16 N/A
44D416313-G01 Tension Asm. Paper 5 17
44D0416317-001 Bar, Striker 17 1
44D416333-001 Support, RH 14 5
44D416335-001 Support 13 4
44D416339-G01 Cable Asm. 19 (SHAD to actuators) 1F 11
44D416364-G02 Motor Asm, Shuttle 14 9
44D418371-~-G01 DRIVE MECHANISM SUBASSEMBLY 14 N/A
44D416374-G02 Drive Mechanism 1C 7
44D+ 8374-G02 DRIVE MECHANISM ASSEMBLY 5 N/A
44D416376-G01 Shroud 8 1
44D416377-GO1 Drive Asm, Shroud and Ribbon 1E 8
44D416377-G01 DRIVE ASSEMBLY, SHROUD and RIBBON 8 N/A
44D416378-G02 Basket, Paper (Option) 1C 22
44D416381-GO1 CHUTE ASSEMBLY, PAPER 13 N/A
44D416381-G01 Chute Assembly, Paper 3 6
44D416381-G23 Enclosure Asm, Top 1A 5
44D416382-G23 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, TOP 3 N/A
44D416383-G20 DOOR ASSEMBLY. ACCESS 12 N/A
44D416383-G20 Door Asm, Access 3 3
44D416390-G02 Sheif, Paper 6 1
44D416390-G03 Shelf, Paper 1c 17
44D416390-G03 SHELF ASSEMBLY, PAPER 6 N/A
44D416418-G01 Bar Asm, Shuttie 14 27
44D416451-001 Bracket 3 15
44D416456-G01 Base Assembly 2A 11
44D416469-G01 Cable Asm. 17 18 10
44D41671-G01 Drive Mechanism Subassembly 5 27
44D417392-515 Spacer (Quantity:11) 1E 9
44D5062XX~-G19 Chip, Program Select Set: SMSM-U28 (ROM).U29 1C 18

(2K), U44 (8K), U47, U48 and U49 (program chips)
44E416553-009 Cover, Top 1
44E416554-010 Daor, Access 12 1
44E416564-G01 MODULE ASSEMBLY, LOGIC 10 N/A
44E416564-G01 Module, Logic Asm. Std iC 35
44E416565-G01 HANDLING ASSEMBLY, PAPER 15 N/A
44E416565-G01 Handling Asm, Paper 5 13
44E416566-G101 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, LOWER(Left Side and 2A N/A

Front View)
44E416566-G101 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, LOWER(Top and Bottom 2B N/A

Views)
44E416566-G101 Enclosure Asm, Lower 1A 1
55A505263-005 Weight, Balance 14 9b
561A659P4 Bracket 1F 39
IPB-LG31 A-8




LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
K9774740P1DEC Fusae, 0.5A 250V (F1) 1B Ba
K9774740P3DEC Fuse, 3A 250V (F2,F3.F4,F5) (Quantity 4) 18 8b
K9774740P8 Fuse 6A 250V (F1) 18 9a
L10P10008891 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 6 11 6
L10P10008891 Screw, Pan Head 9 12
L10P10006891 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 6 (Quantity:9) 7 10
L10P10003B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 6 (Quantity:12) 1F 13a
L10P10008891 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) 18 5
i.10P1 0008851 Scraw, ran Hd M3 x 8 {Quantity:2) 14 23
L10P10003B91 Scraw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) 13 10
L10P10008B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) 1C 3
L10P10008891 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:4) 1E 3
L10P10008B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) 1D 21
L10610008891 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 1F 1
L10P10008B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) 1A 17
L10P10008B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:3) 5 14
L10P10008P91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:8) 8 23
L10P10010B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:6} 10 7
L10P10010B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 {Quantity:2) 11 7
L10P10010B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:2) 12 7
L10P10010B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:9) 7 2
L10P10012B91 Screw, Pan Head (Quantity:4) 9 14
L10P10012891 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 (Quantity:7) 16 4
L10P10012B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 7 4
L10P10012B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 (Quantity:4) 1D 32
1.10P10012891 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 1B 13
L10P10014B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 14 (Quantity:4) 1F 20
L10P10016B91 Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 16 15 26e
L10P12008B91 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 8.0 (Quantity:6) D 7
L10P12010891 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 10 (Quantity:22) 15 16
L10P12010891 Screw, Pan |IHd M4 x 10 (Quantity:10) 13 6
L10P12010891 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 10 (Quantity:2) 1A 13
L10P12012B91 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 12 (Quantity:11) 1E 10
L10P12012B91 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 12 (Quantity:14) 3 22
L10P12016B91 Screw, Pan Head 9 15
L10P12016B91 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 16 (Quantity:4) 8 11
L10P12020891 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 20 (Quantity:4) 15 12
L16P120308B91 Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 30 (Quantity:2) 3 20
L10P14010891 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:28) 2A 2
L10P14010891 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) 10 6
L10P14010B91 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) 1B 4
L10P140108B91 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) 28 2
L10P14010891 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:5) iF 14
L10P 14010891 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) 1A 3
L10P14010891 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 1E 13
L10P14012B91 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 12 (Quantity:2) 1F 33
L10P 1401891 Screw, Pan Hd M& x 10 (Quantity:8) 1C 33
L10P7014891 Screw, Pan Hd M2 x 14 (Quentity:2) 8 3
L10P7025891 Screw, Pan Hd M2 x 25 (Quantity:2) 5 22
L10PS005B891 Screw, Pan Hd M2.5 x 5 (Quantity:3) 1F 42
L14AP12008B91 Screw, Cap M4 x 8 (Quantity:8) 5 6
2 A-9 IPB-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT 8Y PART NUMBER

FIG iTEM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
L14AP12012B91 Screw, M4 x 12 (Quantity:2) 17 5
L14AP120128B91 Screw, Cap, M4 x 12 (Quantity:2) 15 7
L14AP12012B91 Screw, M4 x 12 (Quantity:8) 5 2
L14AP14012B91 Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 12 (Quantity:4) 2A 12
L14AP14016891 Screw. Cap M5 x 14 14 15
L14AP14016B91 Screw, Cap, M5 x 16 (Quantity:2) 14 9¢c
L14AP14020B91 Scraw, Cap M5 x 20 14 17
L13AP14025891 Screw, Cap, M§ x 25 (Quantity:2) 14 9d
L14AP14035B891 Screw, Cap, M5 x 35 (Quantity:2) 14 9e
L14AP14045891 Screw, Cap, M5 x 45 (Quantity:2) 14 9f
L14AP14060891 Screw, Cap, M5 x 60 (Quantity:4) 14 6
L14AP15070891 Screw, Cap, M6 x 70 (Quantity.9) 14 10
L200P10891 Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:2) 11 9
L200P10B91 Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:2) 15 26h
L200P10891 Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:3) 12 6
L200P10B91 Nut, Hex M3 1E 16
L200P10B91 Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:4) 4 10
L200P10B91 Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:6) 1D 15
L200P12B91 Mut, Hex 9 17
L200P12B91 Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2) 11 12
L200P12B91 Nut, Hex, M4 (Quantity:10) 8 18
L200P12B91 Nut, Hex, M4 (Quantity:2) 1C 26
L200P12B91 Nut, Hex M4 1E 15
L200P12B91 Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2) 6 6
L200P12B91 Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2) 3 25
L200P14B91 Nut. Hex M5 (Quantity:2) 1D 29
L200P17B91 Nut, Hex M8 (Quantity:16) 28 6
L20AP10006B91 Screw, Thread Roll M2 x 6 (Quantity:2) 10 9
L20AP10006B91 Screw. Thread Rolling M3 x § (Quantity:4) 1E 1a
L20AP10016B91 Screw, Thread Roll M2 x 16 (Quantity:2) 10 11
L20P10008891 Screw, Thread Rolling M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) 15 26d
L400P21B91 Washer, Plain M2 (Quantity:2) 5 24
L400P21B91 Washer, Plain M2 (Quantity:2) 8 5
L400P23891 Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:3) 5 16
L400P23B91 Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:4) iF 10
L400P23B91 Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:4) 4 8
L400P23B91 Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:2) 1B 14
L400P23B91 Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity 11) 1D 13
L400P23891 Washer, Plain, M3 (Quantity:2) 1C 5
L400P25B91 Washer, Plain M4 8 21
L400P258B91 Washer, Plain M4 x 8 OD (Quantity:3) 15 40
L400P25B91 Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2) 3 18
L400P25B91 Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2) 6 4
L400p25891 Wacher, Plain M4 {Quantily:3) iD g
L400P25B91 Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:16) 5 4
L400P26B91 Washer, Plain M5 (Quantity:8) 2A 3
L400P26B91 Washer, Plain M5 (Quantity:5) iF 16
L400P46B91 Washer, Wide Plain M5 (Quantity:4) 1F 19
L400P4B91 Washer, Plain, M3 x 8 OD 15 26f
L400P4BIN Washer, Plain M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) 18 7
1.400P4891 Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:11) 7 12
L400P6BI1 Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:4) 13 16
IPB-LG31 A-10

-

’\/\,




LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
L400P6B91 Washer, Plain M4 x 13 OD (Quantity:12) 15 18
L400P6B91 Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:2) 1C 27
L400PEB91 Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2) 1A 11
L400P6B91 Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:6) 8 13
L400P7B91 Wagshar, Piain M5 (Quantity:8) 14 8
L400PABY91 Washer, Plain M6 (Quantity:9) 14 12
L401P20B91 Lockwasher, M2 (Quantity:2) 8 4
L401P20B91 Lockwasher, M2 (Quantity:2) 5 23
L.401P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2) 12 19
L401P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2) 18 8
L401P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:7) 16 5
L401P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2) 14 24
L401P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:9) 1D 14
L301P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:6) 1F 9
L401P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:3) 5 15
L401P22891 Lockwasher, M3 18 15
L401P22B91 Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2) 1C 4
L401P22BMN Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:11) 7 11
L401PZ5B91 Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Quantity:4) 13 17
L401P24B91 Lockwasher, M4 (Quantity:22) 15 17
1.401P24B91 Lockwasher, M4 (Quantity:6) 8 12
L401P24B91 Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Quantity:18) 3 19
L401P44B91 Lockwasher, M4 (Quantity:2) 17 4
L401P44B91 Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Guantity: 16) 5 3
L401P45B91 Lockwasher, M5 (Quantity:6) 14 7
L401P46B91 Lockwasher, M6 (Quantity:9) 14 11
L402P12B91 Lockwasher, External M8 (Quantity:16) 28 L)
L402P2B91 Lockwasher, External M2.5 (Quantity:3) iF 7
L402P4B91 Washer, Ext Lock (Quantity:8) 9 13
L402P4B91 Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:2) 13 11
L402P4B91 Lockwasher, Ext M3 (Quantity:2) 15 26g
L402P4B91 Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:5) 10 8
L402P4B91 Washar, External Lock M3 (Quantity:2) 11 8
L402P4B91 Lockwasher, Ext Tooth M3 (Quantity:10) 8 25
L402P4B91 Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:3) 1D 23
L402P4BMN Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:5) 1E .
L402P4B91 Lockwasher, Externai M3 (Quantity:5) 7 14
L402P4B91 Lockwasher, Ext. M3 (Quan:ity:2) 1A 18
L402P4BIN Lockwasher, Ext. Tooth M3 (Quantity:12) iF 13b
L402P4P91 Lockwasher, Ext M3 12 10
L402P6B91 Washer, Ext Lock (Quantity:2) 9 16
L402P6B91 Lockwasher, Ext. M4 11 11
L402P6BI1 Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:10) 13 5
L402P6B91 Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:9) 8 18
L402P6B91 L.ockwasher, Ext M4 (Quantity:2) 15 21
L402P6B91 Lockwasher, Extarnal M4 (Quantity:6) 1D 8
La02P6BIN Lockwasher, Ext. M4 (Quantity:2) 1A 14
L402P6B91 Lockwasher, Ext, M4 (Quantity:2) 1C 25
L402P6B91 Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:13) 1E 6
L402P9BNM Lockwasher, External M5 {Quantity:8) 2B 3
L402P9BY1 Lockwasher, Ext M5 (Quantity:8) 1F 15
L402P9B91 Lockwasher, Externali M5 (Quantity:8) iB 3
2 A-11 IPB-LG31

Vn"
PR




LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART NUMBER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
L402P9B91 Lockwasher, Ext, M5 (Quantity:8) 1C 3
L402P9BI1 Lockwasher, External M5 (Quantity:18) 2A 4
L4a02P9BY1 Lockwasher, External M5 1E 14
L402PSB91 Lockwasher. External M5 (Quantity:8) 1A 3
L402P9B91 Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:12) 1D 30
L902P186 Ring, Ext. Retaining M18 15 29
L902P16 Ring, Retaining for 16 mm shaft 5 7
L9G2P6 Fing, Retaining, M6 (Quantity:3) 15 19
L902P8 Ring, E Retaining (for 6mm shaft dia.) 19 3
L902P6 Ring, External E Retaining (for 6mm shaft) 17 c
L8G2P6 Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2) 3 13
N135P916890 Screw, Thread Forming Pan HdNo. 4-40 x 1-inch 3 5

(Quantity: 10)
N210P21BS0 Nut, Hex 1/4-20 (Quantity:4) iCc 32
N210P21B90 Nut, Hex 1/4-20 (Quantity:4) 1F 24
N213P29B90 Nut, Jam 1/2-13 (Quantity:4) 2A 8
N402P38B90 Washer, Plain No. 8 (Quantity:4) 1A 8
N4Q3P13B90 Lockwasher, External No. 6 (Quantity:2) 12 18
N403P16B90 Lockwasher, External No. 8 (Quantity:4) 1A 7
N403P19890 Lockwasher, External No. 10 1F 2
N405P11B90 Washer, 1/4 (Quantity:4) g [ 31
N405P11B90 Lockwasher, Spring 1/4 (Quantity:4) 1F 23
N57P15012890 Screw, Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/4 (Quantity:4) 1A 6
N57P16005B90 Screw, Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/16 1F 3
N722BP13006B90 Screw, Thread Rolling No. 6 x 3/8 12 21
N722BP9006B90 Screw, Thread Rolling No. 4 x 3/8(Quantity:4) 12 16
NSQ6PO3P Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2) 15 32
N910P31P Ring, Retaining (Quantity:6) 15 6
NS10P31P Ring, Retaining, 242 1D, .25 thk (Quantity:2) 5 12
N910P37P Ring. Retaining 15 30
N915P2 Clamp, Cable (Quantity:2) 8 10
N915P3 Clamp, Cable 1F 8
N915P4 Clamp, Cable 8 19
N915P4 Clamp, Cable 1F 36
N915P4 Clamp, Cable (Quantity:3) iD 34
N915P7 Clamp, Cable (Quantity:2) iD 12
N930P31P Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2) 15 28
N931P25P E Ring (for .250 (6.4mm) shaft) 18 6
N/A PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Right Side View) 1C N/A
N/A PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Top View) 1F N/A
N/A PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Rear View) 1D N/A
N/A PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Left Side View) iB8 N/A
N/A PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Top View) 1E N/A
N/A PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Front View) 1A N/A
IPB-LG31 A-12



LG31 LINEPRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Baffle Asm, Air Logic Side 448504672-G01 1D 28
Baffle Asm, Air Power Side 44B504672-G02 10 20
Baffle, Air (LH) 448504672-G04 18 6
Baffle, Air, RH 44B504672-G04 1C 23
Bar Asm, Shuttie 44D416418-G01 14 27
Bar Asm, Striker 44B505576-G01 14 2
BAR ASSEMBLY, STRIKER 448505576-G01 17 N/A
Bar, Striker 44D416317-001 17 1
Base Assembly 44C506043-G01 14 1
Base Assembly 44D416456-G01 2A 11
Base Subassembly 44A505284-G01 17 2a
Basket, Paper (Option) 44D416378-G02 iC 22
Belt, Timing (Drive) 44A506494-001 15 41
Block, Front Shipping (Red) (Quantity:2) 448505596-006 1F 27
Block. Rear Shipping (Red) (Quantity:2) 44B8505596-005 1F 30
Bolt (Quantity:2) 44B806358-001 14 3
Bex Asm, AC Switet, 44D416306-G06 1D 33
BOX ASSEMBL™, AC SWITCH 44D416306-G06 ] N/A
Brace. Asser oly 44B508201-G01 14 32
Bracket 44B506368-001 18 4
Bracke® 44C430256-003 14 35
Brackat 448508052-001 12 14
Bracket 44B506371-001 13 19
Bracket 44B508052-003 12 15
Bracket 44D416451-001 3 15
Bracket 561A659P4 1F 39
Bracket (Quantity:2) 448508044-001 4 7
Bracket Asm, idler 44B505526-G01 15 39
Bracket Asm. 44B505464-G01 16 3
BRACKET ASSEMBLY, IDLER 448505526~-G01 19 N/A
Bracket. Assembly 44A509140-G01 14 34
Bracket, ldier 44B505525-G01 19 1
Bracket, Shipping 44C506072-003 iF 25
Bracket, Shroud 44B506381-G01 5 1
Bushing 44B505465-001 15 37
Bushing 44B505465-001 5 8
Bushing (Quantity:4) 44A507045-001 15 1
Bushing, Hinge (GQuantity:2) 44A506451-001 3 17
Bushing, Spring (Quantity:2) 44A506452-001 3 21
Cable Asm, 8 (SPSR-P3 to SMMB-P3) 44A505271-G09 1D 2
Cable Asm, Gnd (Paper Chute to Side Frame) 44A504526-G07 13 3
Cable Asm, Ground (Quantity:2) 44A504526-G08 15 43
Cable Asm, Serial interface 44C506014-G19 1D 11
Cabie Asm, 44A506408-G01 15 22
Cable Asm. 44A505271-G28 3 26
Cable Asm. 44A507065-G05 7 20
Cable Asm. 44A507070-G01 7 21
Cable Asm. 44A507065-G02 3 28
Cable Asm. 44A507065-G06 8 27
Cable Asm. 44A507065-G06 1C 28
Cable Asm. 44A507065-G02 1A 19
2 B-1 IPB-LG31




LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Cable Asm. (Casting-Frame Gnd) 44A507065-G01 1E 22
Cable Asm. (Casting-Frame Gnd)(Quantity:4) 44A507065-G08 1E 5
Cable Asm. (gnd) (Quantity:2) 44A507065-G02 1F 13¢
Cable Asm. (Quantity:2) 44A506410-G01 8 9
Cable Asm. (Quantity:4) 44A507065-G03 7 19
Cable Asm. 10 (SPSM-P1 to 85V CAP) 44A505271-G11 10 24
Cable Asm. 12 29-26729-00 1F 4
Cable Asm. 12 44C430211-GO1DEC 1F 4
Cable Asm. 14 (SHAD-P6 to SMMB-P2) 44A505271-G17 1D 19
Cable Asm. 15 (SMMB-P4 to SMDP-P4) 44A505271-G18 1D 18
Cable Asm. 17 44D416469-G01 1B 10
Cabie Asm. 19 (SHAD to actuators) 44D416339-G01 1F 11
Cable Asm. 25 (SMDP-P3 to SCPI-P3) 44A505271-G20 12 8
Cable Asm. 27 (Line Fiiter to Gnd) (Quantity:1) 44A505271-G02 11 3
Cable Asm. 28 (Line Filter to Receptacla) 44A505271-G01 11 10
Cable Asm. 30 (SPSR-P1 to 85V CAP) 44A505272-G13 1D 25
Cable Asrn. 31 44A505271-G24 1C 2
Cable Asm. 5 44A505271-G05 9 10
Cable Asm. 6 44A505271-G06 9 11
Cable Asm. 6 44A505271-G104 9 8
Cable Asm.7 (SPSR-P2 to Fans 1 and 2,etc.) 44A505271-G08 1B 11
Cable, Ground, for Paper Sheif 44A503758-G01 1C 20
Cable, Shroud Intik 44C506727-G03 9 9
Cam/Shaft Asm, 448B508015-G01 18 2
Cap. Leveler (Quantity:4) 44A501780-002 2A 1
Cap. Vinyl (curved) (Quantity:2) 44A500600-006 1C 8
Cap. Vinyl (Quantity:2) 44A500600-001 8 2
Cap. Vinyl (straight) (Quantity:2) 44A500600-001 1C 8a
Capacitor, 21000 uF 100 Vde 44A501847-N21 1D 3
Capacitor, 40000 uF 50 Vdc 44A501848-N40 1F 38
Capacitor, Mounting Bracket 44C505021-003 1D 4
Cartridge, Ribbon (w/re-inker) 44A507014-G03 1E 11
Caster (Quantity:4) 44A507701-001 2A 10
Chassis Asm, Switch Box 44C505035~-G01 g9 1
Chassis Asm. 44C505020-G01 10 1
Chassis, Filter Box 44C505039-G01 11 5
Chip, Italic Optional Font 44A5065XX-G19 1C 21
Chip. OCRA/QCRB Optional Font 44A5065XX-G19 1C 21
Chip, Optional Courier Font 44A5061XX-G19 1C 21
Chip, Program Select Set: SMIM-U20, U21 44A50R2XX-G19 1C 19
andU22 (program ROMs), U19 (8K), U32 (2K)

Chip, Program Select Set: SMSM-U28 (ROM), U29 44D5062%XX-G19 1C 18

(2K}, U4a4 (8K), U47, U4B and U49 (program chips)

Chip. Standard Gothic Font 44A5065XX-G19 1C 21
CHUTE ASSEMBLY, PAPER 44D416381--G01 3 N/A
Chute Assembly, Paper 44D416381-G01 3 6
Circuit Breaker, On/Off Switch 44A511700-001DEC 9 5
Circuit Breaker, On/Off Switch 29-26709--00 9 5
Clamp 44A5058431-001 7 8
Clamp 44BR505595-001 7 5
Clamp, Basket Locator (Quantity:4) 44B506305-001 6 3

1PB~LG31 B-2



LG31 LINEPRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. I[TEM
Clamp, Bottom 44B508637-002 12 4b
Clamp, Cable 44B508049-G01 12 11
Clamp, Cable N915P4 8 19
Clamp, Cable N915P3 1F 8
Clamp, Cable 44A505373-001 1F 32
Clamp, Cable N915P4 iF 36
Clamp, Cable 44D4316308-001 iF 31
Clamp, Cabie (Quantity:2) N915P2 8 10
Clamp, Cable (Quantity:2) N915P7 1D 12
Clamp, Cable (Quantity:3) N915P4 1D 34
Clamp, Top 448508637-001 12 4a
Clip, Frame (Quantity:10) 448418520-001 13 9
Coil Asm, LVT 44B505572-G01 14 18
Collar 44B505470-001 5 11
Connector J1 thru J&, J7-J8 (Quantity:3) 44A417884-008 1C 12a
Connector, Retainer 44C506042-001 1C 6
Cover Asm 44B505449-G01 1E 1
Cover, Air Baffle 44B508065-001 1D 22
Cover, Belt Access 44A509149-G01 iC 24
Cover, Cap 44B506329-001 1F 40
Cover, Capacitor 44B506329-002 1D 10
Cover, ESD 44B508048-001 7 22
Cover, Filter Box 44C505037-001 11 2
Cover, PCB 448508507-001 1D 28a
Cover, Protective 44B508463-002 1B 2
Cover, Protective 44B508463-001 1B 1
Cover, Removable 44C505034-001 9 3
Cover, Rerhovable - Left Side 44C506003-G12 1A 4
Cover, Removable - Right Side 44C506003-G11 1A 10
Cover, SCPI 448508062-G01 12 20
Cover, Stationary 448508497-001 9 2
Cover, Top 44E416553-009 3 1
Cushion 44A410636-023 12 2
Cushion (Quantity:4) 44A410636-024 13 20
Door Asm, Access 44D416383-G20 3 3
Door Asm., Front Access 44C505094-G06 18 12
DOOR ASSEMBLY, ACCESS 44D416383-G20 12 N/A
DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT ACCESS 44C505094-G06 4 N/A
Door, Access 44E416554-010 12 1
Door, Front 44C505009-G01 4 1
Door, Rear Access 44C505095-G01 1D 1
Drive Asm, Shroud and Ribbon 44D416377-G01 1E 8
DRIVE ASSEMBLY, SHROUD and RIBBON 44D416377-G01 8 N/A
Drive Mechanism 44D416374-G02 1C 7
ORIVE MECHANISM ASSEMBLY 44D416374-G02 5 N/A
DRIVE MECHANISM SUBASSEMBLY 44D416371-G01 14 N/A
Drive Mechanism Subassembly 44D41671-G01 5 27
E Ring (for .250 (6.4mm) shaft) N931P25P 18 6
Enclosure Asm, Lower 44E416566-G101 1A 1
Enclosure Asm, Top 44D416381-G23 1A 5
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, LOWER (Left Side and 44E416566-G101 2A N/A

Front View)

iPB-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, LOWER (Top and Bottom 44E416566-G101 2B N/A
Views)
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, TOP 44D416382-G23 3 N/A
Fan Asm. 44A507008-G02 1D 3
Fan Asm, 44A507008-G02DEC 1A 15
Fan Asm, 29-26714-00 1A 15
Fan Asm, 29-26714-00 1D 31
Fastener (Quantity:8) 44A501955-001 13 15
Fastener, Blind (Quantity:4) 44A501710-002 15 13
Fastenar, Blind (Quantity:4) 44A501710-002 8 15
Filter Asm, Line 44C505067-G03 1D 27
Filter Assembly, Line 44A507706-001 11 1
FILTER ASSEMBLY, LINE 44C505067-G03 11 N/A
Follower 44A506459-001 17 2b
Follower Asm. 44A505304-G01 17 2
Frame, LH Side 44C505069-G01 15 2
Frame. RH Side 44C505068-G01 15 10
Fuse 6A 250V (F1) K9774740P8 1B 9a
Fuse, 0.5A 250V (F1) 29-26741-00 1B 8a
Fuse, 0.5A 250V (F1) K9774740P1DEC 1B 8a
Fuse, 3A 250V (F2.F3.F4,F5) (Quantity 4) K9774740P3DEC 1B 8b
Fuse, 3A 250V (F2,F3,F4.F5) (Quantity 4) 29-26742-00 1B 8b
Fuse. 3A, 125V (F1, F2, F3) (Quantity 3) 29-26738-00 1C 12b
Fuse, 3A, 125V (F1, F2, F3) (Quantity:3) 43A417087-009DEC 1C 12b
Gas Spring (Quantity:2) (After Ser #8736) 44A501959-002 3 9
Gas Spring (Quantity:2) (Bafore Ser #87386) 44A501959-001 3 9
Grommet 44A417004-008 18 16
Grommet (GQuantity:2) 43A417004-008 11 4
Grommet (Quantity:2) 44A417004-013 9 7
Grommet (Quantity:4) 44A417004-003 7 16
Grommat (Quantity:7) 44A417004-003 8 2
Ground Strap (Quantity:2) 44A507066-G01 13 12
Ground Strap, ESD, (Quantity:4) 44A507064-001 8 24
Ground, Static 44A503439-G?26 12 13
Ground, Static Hinge to Access Door(Quantity:2) 44A503439-G27 3 24
Ground, Static Hinge to Paper Chute (Quantity:2) 44A503439-G28 3 23
Ground, Strap 44A507063-001 15 26i
Guard, Belt 44B508042-GO01 iA 12
Guard, Bottom Tractor Shaft 44A509163-G01 5 32
Guard, Cable (Quantity:2) 448508018-001 1E 4
Guard, Fan 44A417868~004 iF 21
Guard, Smudge Shield 44A509163-G01 5 30
Guard, Srudge Shield 29-26737-00 5 30
Guard, Ton Tractor Shaft 448508510-~001 5 31
Guide 44B505472-001 5 9
Guide 44C506615~001 8 20
Guide (4 Places) 44C506016-001 15 23
Guide (Quantity:2) 4485Q02841-001 10 4
Guide. Card (Quantity:14) 44C414786-002 10 3
Guide, LH Ribbon 44C506617-001 14 25

IPB-LG31 B-4



LG31 LINEPRINTER SORT 8Y PART DESCRIPTION

CcC FIG.

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Guide, PWB 44C505017-001 10 6
Guide, RH Ribbon 44C506047-001 14 26
Handler, Paner 29-26716-00 15 26a
Handler, Paper 44B417121-018DEC 15 28a
Handling Asm, Paper 44E4168565-G01 5 13
HANDLING ASSEMBLY, PAPER 44E416565-G01 15 N/A
Hinge Asm, LH (After Ser #8823) 448505422-G05 3 14
Hinge Asm, LH (Before Ser #8823) 44B505422-G03 k] 14
Hinge Asm, RH (After Sar #8823) 44B8505422-G06 3 10
Hinge Asm, RH (Before Ser #8823) 44B8505422-G04 3 10
Hinge Assembiy, B+ Door 44A504669-G01 2A 14
Hinge. Door 44C505012-001 2A 13
idier 448505511001 15 38
Indicator, Paper Thickness 44A506430-G01 5 20
Insulator (Cable Guard) 44B506387-005 iF 43
Insulator (Cabie Guard) 448506387-001 1F 44
Insulator (Cable Guard) 448506387-004 1F 35
Jumper (J1 - J22) (Quantity:22) 44A410262-010 10 5a
Jumper, Wire J1 44A410262-037 1C 9a
Jumpers, Removable Wire,J2 thru J32(Quantity:31) 44A417027-003 iC 14a
Knobd 44B505471-001 5 10
Knob Asm, Paper Gap Adjuster 448508017-G01 18 3
Knob/Pulley Asm. (Quantity:2) 44B505510-G01 15 k]
Label, Adhesive 44A410304-1478 9 18
LLatch Asm, Magnetic (Quantity:2) 448508047-G01 4 2
Leveling, Foot (Quantity:4) 44A507702-001 2A 9
Lever 44C505073-001 15 33
Link 44A505282-001 15 36
Lockwasher, Ext M3 L402P4PIN 12 10
Lockwasher, Ext M3 (Quantity:2) L402P4B91 15 26g
Lockwasher, Ext M3 (Quantity:4) L402P4B91 4 9
Lockwasher, Ext M4 (Quantity:2) L402P6BI1 15 21
Lockwasher, Fxt M5 (Quantity:8) L402P9B91 1F 15
Lockwasher, Ext Tooth M3 (Quantity:10) L402P4B91 8 25
Lockwasher, Ext. M4 (Quantity:2) L402P6RI1 1C 25
Lockwasher, Ext, M5 (Quantity:8) L402P9B91 1C 34
rockwasher, Exi. M3 (Quantity:2) L402P4B91 1A 18
Lockwasher, Ext. M4 L402P6BY1 11 11
Lockwasher, Ext. M4 (Quantity:2) L402P6B91 1A 14
Lockw.sher, Ext. Tooth M3 (Quantity:12) L402P4B91 1F 13b
Lockwasher, External M2.5 (Quantity:3) L402P2B91 1F 7
Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:2) L402P4BI1 13 11
Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:3) L402P4B91 1D 23
Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:4) L402P4B91 1E 1b
Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:5) L402P4B91 7 14
Lockwasher, External M3 (Quantity:5) L402P4B91 1E 2
Lockwasher, External M3 Quantity:8) L402P4B91 10 8
Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:6) L402P6B91 iD 8

“washer, External M4 (Quantity:9) L402P6B91 8 16
2 B-3

IPB-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Lockwasher, External M4 (Quantity:10) L.402P6B91 13 5
Lockwashaer, External M4 (Quantity:12) L402P9B91 10 30
Lockwasher, Extarnal M4 (Quantity:13) L402P6691 1E 6
Lockwasnher, External M5 1.402P9B9i 1E 14
Lockwashar, External M5 (Quantity:8) L402P9B91 1B 3
Lockwasher, Extcrnal M5 (Quantity:8) L402P9B91 2B 3
Lockwasher, External M5 (Quantity:8) L402P9891 1A 3
Lockwasher, External M5 (Quantity:18) L402P9B91 2A 4
Lockwashar, External M8 (Quantity:16) 1.402P12891 28 5
Lockwasher, External No. 6 (Quantity:2) N4a03P13B90 12 18
Lockwasher, External No. 8 (Quantity:4) N403P16B890 1A 7
Lockwasher, External No. 10 N403P19B90 1F 2
Lockwasher, M2 (Quantity:2) L401P20B 5 23
Lockwasher. M2 (Quaniity:2) L401P20B91 8 4
Lockwasher, M3 L401P22B91 1B 15
Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:11) L401P22B91 7 11
Lockwasher. M3 (Quantity: 2) L401P22B91 18 8
Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2) L401P22B91 14 24
Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2) L401P22891 12 19
Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:2) L401P22B91 1C 4
Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:3) L401P22B91 5 15
Lockwasher. M3 (Quantity:8) L401P22B91 iF 9
Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:7) 1.401P22B91 16 5
Lockwasher, M3 (Quantity:9) L401P22B91 10 14
Loackwashar, M4 (Quantity:2) L401P44891 17 4
Lockwasher, M4 (Quantity:22) L401P24B91 15 17
Lockwasher, M4 (Quantity:6) L401P24B9I 8 12
Lockwasher, M5 (Quantity:§) L401P45B91 14 7
Lockwasher, M6 (Quantity:9) L401P46B91 14 11
Lockwasher, Spring 1/4 (Quantit, 4) N40SP11B90 1F 23
Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Quantity. 16) L401P44B91 5 3
Loclewvasher, Spring M4 (Quantity: 18) L401P24B91 3 19
Lockwasher, Spring M4 (Quantity:4) L401P24B91 13 17
Magent Asm., LVT 29-26727-00 14 13
Magnet 44B505559-G01 14 28
Magnet Asm., LVT 44B505573-G01 14 13
Mechanical Assembly Base/Front 440416250-G01 28 4
Mechanical Assembly, Base/Rear 44C504493-G01 28 1
MODULE ASSEMBLY, LOGIC 44E416564-G01 10 N/A
Module, Actuator {Quantity:3) 29-26736-00 1F 29
Module, Actuater (Quantity:3) 44A507951-G02DEC 1F 29
Module, Head Driver 44D416263-G01 1F 13
Moduie, Logic Asm. Std 44E416564-GN1 1C 35
Module, Power Supply 44D416267-G04 18 5
Module, Print 44A507951-G02DEC 14 31
Module, Print 29-26736-00 14 31
Motor Asm, Line Feed 448505561-G02DEC 15 11
Motor Asm, Line Feed 29-26726-00 15 1"
Motor Asm, Ribbon Driva 44B505482-G01DEC 8 8
Motor Asm, Ribbon Drive 29-26725-00 8 8
Motor Asm, Shuttle 44D416364-G02 14 9

IPB-LG31 B-6

()

O




LG31 LINEPRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Nut (Quantity:2) 44A505308-001 14 4
Nut. Base (Quantity:10) 44A410099-002 13 8
Nut, Hex L200P 12891 9 17
Nut, Har 1/4-20 (Quantity:4) N210P21890 1C 32
Nut, Hex 1/4-20 (Quantity:4) N210P21B80 1F 24
Nut, Hex M3 L200P10891 1E 16
Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:2) L200P10B91 15 26h
Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:2) 1.200P 10891 11 9
Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:3) L.200P10B91 12 6
Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:4) L200P10B91 4 10
Nut, Hex M3 (Quantity:6) L200P10891 1D 15
Nut, Hex M4 L200P12B91 1E 15
Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2) L200P12B91 3 25
Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2) L200P12B91 1 12
Nut, Hex M4 (Quantity:2) L200P12B91 6 6
Nut, Hex M5 (Quantity:2) L200P14B891 1D 29
Nut, Hex M8 (Quantity:16) L200P17B91 28 6
Nut, Hex, M4 (Quantity:10) 1.200P12B91 8 18
Nut, Hex, M4 (Quantity:2) L200P12B91 1C 26
Nut, Jam 1/2-13 (Quantity:4) N213P29B890 2A 8
Nut, Plate Asm (Quantity:2) 44A505239-G01 4 5
Nut, Push (Quantity:6) 44A417783-007 7 15
Nut, Self-locking M4 (Quantity:4) 44A417005-005 8 14
Nut, Speed (Quantity:2) 44A417831-008 1D 5
Pad, Bearing 44B508324-001 14 19
Pad, Bearing 448506325-001 14 30
Panel Asm, Standard Control (Inner) 44C506059-G03 1E 7
PANEL ASSEMBLY, INNER CONTROL 44C506059-G03 7 N/A
Panel, Control 44C505023-G02 7 1
Panel, Control FD-14188-01 7 1
Panel, Outer Control 44C506674-G04 12 17
Panel. Outer Control 29-27569-01 12 17
Paper Handler, Top Left (Tractor) 29-26718-00 15 4
Paper Handler, Top Left (Tractor) 44B417121-023DEC 15 4
Paper Handler, Top Right (Tractor) 44B417121-024DEC 15 9
Paper Handler, Top Right (Tractor) 29~-26719-00 i5 9
Paper Handlers, Bottom Right (Tractors) 448B417121-017DEC 15 44
Paper Handlers, Bottom Right (Tractors) 29-26717-00 15 44
Paper Pan 44C505070-G01 5 18
Partition Assembly 44C504494-G0t 2A 7
Pin (Quantity:2) 44A508387-003 3 12
Pin, Dowel, 4.0 Dia x 12 (Quantity:2) 44A501930-414D 17 3
Pin, Hinge (Quantity:2) 44A504569-001 4 4
Piate Asm, ldler 44C506627-G01 15 20
Plate Asm, Switch 44A506453-G01 15 26¢
Plate, End 44B505590-G01 13 7
Plate, End 44B505590-G02 13 2
Plate, Isoiation 44B505594-G01 8 17
Plate, Strike (Quantity:2) 44A505246-GO1 1A 9
Plunger, Spring (Quantity:3) 44A505310~003 14 22
PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Front View) N/A 1A N/A
PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Left Side View) N/A 1B N/A

IPB-LG31

£,



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Rear View) N/A 10 N/A
PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Right Side View) N/A ic N/A
PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Top View) N/A 1€ N/A
PRINTER ASSEMBLY (Top View) N/A 1F N/A
Pulley 44C506625-G01 15 24
Pulley Asm, 44B505468-G01 19 2
PWB SPSX/1 29-26722-00 9 4
PWB SPSX/1 44B502441-GO1DEC 9 4
Rack, External Paper 44C506666-G01 1C 8
Rack, Wire (Bottom) 44C505098-G02 13 14
Rack, Wire (Top) 44C505098-G01 13 13
Rectifier. 10A, 600V 44A501853-001 9 6
Retainer, Cartridge (Quantity:10) 44B430116-001 8 26
Retainer/Spacer 44B505450-G03 1Cc 13
Retainer/Spacer 44B505450-G01 1B 7
Ring, E Retaining (for 6mm shaft dia.) L902P6 19 3
Ring, Ext. Retaining M16 L902P16 15 29
Ring, External E Retaining (for 6mm shaft) L902P6 17 2¢
Ring, Grip (Quantity:2) 44A418017-003 15 34
Ring, Retaining N910P37P 15 30
Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2) N906PI3P 15 32
Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2) N930P31P 15 28
Ring, Retaining (Quantity:2) (L902P6 3 13
Ring, Retaining (Quzntity:6) NS10P31P 15 6
Ring, Retaining for 16 .nm shaft L902P16 5 7
Ring, Retaining, 242 ID, .25 thk (Quantity:2) N910P31P 5 12
Ring, Retaining, M6 (Quantity:3) L902P6 15 19
Rivet (Quantity:4) 44A501728-001 4 3
ROM, Standard Timing (SMIH-UB88) 44A506150-G01 1C 15
ROM, Standard Timing (SMIH-U89) 44A506250-G02 iC 16
Scale 44B505599-001 1E 12
SCPI/1 PWB 29-26721-00 12 12
sSCPI/1 PWB 44B502440-G01DEC 12 12
Screw, Cap M4 x 8 (Quantity:8) L14AP12008B91 5 6
Screw, Cap M5 x 14 L14AP14016891 14 15
Screw, Cap M5 x 16 44A506455-004 1F 26
Screw, Cap M5 x 20 L.14AP14020891 14 17
Screw, Cap M5 x 25 (Quantity:2) 44A506455-002 1F 34
Screw, Cap M5 x 30 (Quantity:4) 44A506455-006 1F 28
Screw, Cap, M4 x 12 (Quantity:2) L14AP12012B91 15 7
Screw, Cap, M5 x 16 (Quantity:2) L14AP14016B91 14 9¢
Screw, Cap, M5 x 25 (Quantity:2) L14AP14025B91 14 9d
Scraw, Cap. M5 x 35 (Quantity: 2) L14AP14035B91 14 9e
Screw, Cap, M5 x 45 (Quantity:2) L14AP14045B91 14 of
Screw, Cap, MS§ x 60 (Quantity:4) L14AP14060B91 14 6
Screw, Cap, M6 x 70 (Quantity:9) L14AP15070B91 14 10
Screw, M4 x 12 (Quantity:2) L14AP12012B91 17 5
Screw, M4 x 12 (Quantity:8) L14AP12012B91 5 2
Screw, Pan Hd M2 x 14 (Quantity:2) L10P7014891 8 3
Screw, Pan Hd M2 x 25 (Quantity:2) L10P7025891 5 22

IPB-LG31 B-8



LG31 LINEPRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Screw, Pan Hd M2.5 x 5 (Quantity:3) L10P9005B91 1F 42
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:2) L10P10010B91 12 7
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:2) L10P10010B91 11 7
Screw. Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:6) L10P10010B91 10 7
Sarew, Pan Hd M3 x 10 (Quantity:9) L10P10010891 7 2
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 L10P10012B91 7 q
Scraw. Pan Hd M3 x 12 L10P10012B91 18 13
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 (Quantity:4) L10P1G012B91 1D 32
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 12 (Quantity:7) L10P10012B91 16 4
Screw, Fan Hd M3 x 14 (Quantity:4) L10P10014B91 1F 20
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 18 L10P10016B91 15 26e
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 6 L10P10006B91 11 6
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:12) L10P10006891 1F 13a
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 6 (Quantity:9) L10P10006B91 7 10
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 L10P10008B91 iF 1
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L10P10008B91 18 5
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L10P10008891 13 10
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L10P10008B91 1D 21
Screw. Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L10P10008B91 1C 3
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:3) L10P10008B891 5 14
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:4) L10P10008B91 1E 3
Screw, Pan Hd M3 x 8 (Quantity:8) L10P10008P91 8 23
Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 10 (Quantity:2) L10P12010B91 1A 13
Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 10 (Quantity:22) L10P12010B31 15 16
Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 12 (Quantity:11) L10P12012B91 1E 10
Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 12 (Quantity:14) L10P12012891 3 22
Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 16 (Quantity:4) L10P12016B91 8 11
Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 20 (Quantity:4) L10P12020B91 15 12
Screw, Pan Hd M4 x 30 (Quantity:2) L10P12030891 3 20
Screw., Pan Hd M4 x 8.0 (Quantity:6) L10P12008B91 10 7
Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 L10P14010891 1E 13
Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:B) L10P1401B91 [ 33
Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:28) L10P14010891 2A 2
Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:5) L10P14010891 1F 14
Scraw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) L10P14010B91 1D 6
Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) L10P14010B9¢ iB 4
Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 {Guantity:8) L10P14010891 1A 3
Screw, Pan Hd M5 x 10 (Quantity:8) L10P14010891 28 2
Screw. Pan Hd M5 x 12 (Quantity:2) L10P14012891 1F 33
Scraw, Pan Hd M5 x 12 (Quantity:4) L14AP14012891 A 12
Scraw, Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/16 N57P16005890 1F 3
Screw, Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/4 (Quantity:4) N57P150128B90 1A 6
Screw, Fan Hd, M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L10P10C08B91 14 23
Screw, Pan Hd. M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L10P10008B91 1A 17
Screw, Pan Head L10P12016B91 9 15
Screw, Pan Head L10P10006891 9 12
Screw, Pan Head (Quantity:4) L10P10012891 9 14
Screw, Pan iHd M4 x 10 (Quantity:10) L10P12010891 13 6
Screw, Thread Forming Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 1-inch N135P916B90 3 5

(Quantity: 10)

Screw, Thread Roll M2 x 16 (Quantity:2) L.20AP1006 16891 10 1
Screw, Thread Roll M2 x 6 (Quantity:2) L20AP10006891 10 9
2 B-9 IPB-LG31

-
' )
PO



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

. DEC FIG
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Screw, Thread Rolling M3 x 6 (Quantity:4) L20AP10006B91 1E 1a
Scraew, Thread Rolling M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L20P10008891 15 26d
Screw, Thread Rolling No. 4 x 3/8 (Quantity:4) N7228P9006B90 12 16
Screw. Thread Rolling No. 6 x 3/8 N7228P13006B90 12 21
Screw, Thumb M4 x 20 (Quantity:2) 44A501548-002 6 5
Sensor, Ribbon Weld (with Ribbon Guide) 44B508050-G01DEC 1F 12
Sensor, Ribbon Weld (with Ribbon Guide) 29-26728-00 1F 12
Seven-segment Digplay (Green; Quantity:3) 44A501861-001 7 13b
SHAD/4 PWB 44C502538-G04DEC 1F 5
SHAD/4 PWBH 29-26729-00 1F 5
Shaft 44C505072-001 16 2
Shaft (Quantity:2) 44C505075-001 15 8
Shaft and Pulley Asm. (Quantity:2) 44B506391-G01 15 15
SHELF ASSEMBLY, PAPER 44D416390-G03 6 N/A
Sheif, Paper 44D416390-G02 6 1
Shelf, Paper 44D416390-G03 1C 17
Shield Asm. 44A507056-G01 1A 16
Shietd, Control Panel 44A507055-001 7 18
Shield, ESD 44C506671-001 7 17
Shield, ESD 44C506670-001 8 22
Shield, ESD 44A507085-G01 1ic 29
Shield, Ribbon 44C506631-G01DEC 1F 41
Shield, Ribbon 29-26737-00 iF 41
Shim (Quantity:3) 44A506437-001 14 16
Shim (Quantity:4) 44B505581-003 3 8
Shim (Quantity:4) 44B505581-001 3 11
Shock Mount (Quantity:4) 44A501995-001 1C 30
Shroud 44D416376-G01 8 1
Side Assambly, LH 44C504492-G02 2A 5
Side Assembly, RH 44C504492-G01 2A 6
SMDP/6 PWB 29-26720-00 7 13
SMDP/6 PWB 44B502439-GO6GDEC 7 13
SMIH/6 PWB 29-26731-00 1C 14
SMIH/6 PWB 44C502577-GOBDEC 1C 14
SMIM/4 PWB 29-26730-00 [ 9
sSMiM/4 PWB 44C502547-G04DEC 1 9
SMVIB/1 PWB 29-27261-00 10 5
SMMB/1 PWB 44C502592-G01 10 5
SMMC/7 PWB 44C502598-G07DEC 1C 12
SMMC/7 PWB 29-26735-00 1C 12
SMSI/1 PWB, (RS5232 Serial Interface) 44B502448-G01DEC 1C 1"
SMSI/1t PWB, (RS232 Serial Interface) 29-26723-00 1C 11
SMSM/5 PWB 44C502594-GO5DEC iC 10
SMSM/5 PWB 29-26733-00 iC 10
Snubber 44A505252-001 14 29
Spacer (Quantity:11) 44D417392-515 1€ 9
Spacer, Microswitch 44A503186-001 5 26
Spacer, Microswitch 44A503186-001 8 7
Spacer, Shroud 44A506381-G01 5 29
Spring 44C506005-001 16 1
Spring (Quantity:2) 44B505508-001 15 3
Spring, Compression (Quantity:3) 44A417858-003 14 21

1PB-LG31 B-10



LG31 LINEPRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Spring. Extension 44A417866-030 15 42
SPSD/3 29-26724-00 10 35
SPSD/3 44B502454-GO3DEC 1D 35
SPSM/6 PWB 29-26734-00 18 8
SPSM/6 PWB 44C502595-GO6GDEC 1B 8
SPSR/5 PWB 44C502593-G0OSDEC 1B 9
SPSR/5 PWB 29-26732-00 1B 9
Stiffener 44B50637(~001 13 18
Stiffener 44B50548-001 10 10
Stiffener Asm. 44C506058-G01 7 3
Stop (Quantity:2) 44C505077-001 15 14
Support 44C506065-002 7 6
Support 448505575-001 5 25
Support 44C505097-001 13 1
Support 44D416335-001 13 4
Support (Quantity:2) 44C505053-001 3 4
Support (Quantity:2) 44C505052-001 3 2
Support (Quantity:3) 44A500993-002 i0 2
Support Asm, Bottom 448505554-G01 15 27
Support Asm, Hinge (Quantity:2) 44A505220-G01 3 7
Support Asm, LH 44A505346-G01 5 19
Support Asm, RH 44A505347-G01 5 5
Support Asm, Top 44B505553-G01 15 5
Support Asm. 44B504076-G01 18 1
Support Asm. 44A506401-G03 7 9
SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, LH STRIKER BAR 44C506654-G01 18 N/A
Support, Control Panel 44C506053-G03 7 7
Support, LH Striker Bar 44C506654-G01 14 20
Support, Lower Window 44C506054--001 12 5
Support, RH 44D416333-001 14 5
Support, Sensor 44B504645-001 14 14
Support, Upper Window 44C506054-003 12 3
Switch Asm, Siriker Bar 44A505386-G01DEC 5 28
Switch Asm, Striker Bar 29-26712-00 5 28
Switch, Bottom Left Tractor and PO 44B506347-G01 15 26
Switch, Interiock, Top Cover 44A501994-0010EC 3 16
Switch, Interlock, Top Cover 29-26711-00 3 16
Switch, Paper Out Limit 44A501960-001DEC 15 26b
Switch, Paper Qut Limit 29-26710-00 15 26b
Switch, Shroud Cover Interlock 29-26708-00 14 33
Switch, Shroud Cover Interlock 44A507881-001 14 33
Switch, Slide 44A418661-002 7 13a
Tension Asm. Paper 44D416313-G01 5 17
TENSION ASSEMBLY, PAPER 44D416313-G01 16 N/A
Tie, Cable 44A417098-001 12 9
Tie, Cable 44A417098-001 8 6
Tie. Cable 44A417098-001 5 2
Tie, Cable 44A417098-001 3 27
Tie. Cable 44A417098-001 10 26
Tia, Cable (Nylon) 44A417098-004 1D 16
Tie, Cable (Nylon) (Quantity:3) 44A417098-003 10 17
Tie, Cable (Nylon) (Quantity:7) 44A417098-002 1F 18

IPE-LG31



LG31 LINE PRINTER SORT BY PART DESCRIPTION

DEC FIG.
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. ITEM
Tie, Cable (Quantity:2) 44A417098-003 1C 1
Tie, Cable {Quantity:2) 44A417098-001 iF 37
Tie, Cable {Quantity:9) 44A417098-003 1F 17
Tis.Cable (Nylon) {Queantity:8) 44A417098-004 1F 6
Timing Belt, Vernier Adjustment 29~-268707-00 15 35
Timing Belt, Vernier Adjustmaent 44A417024-023DEC 15 35
Washer, 1/4 (Quantity:4) N40SP11890 1c a1
Washer, Ext Lock (Quantity:2) L402P6B91 9 16
Washar, Ext Lock (Quantity:8) L402P4BS1 9 13
Washer, External Lock M3 (Quantity:2) L402P4B91 11 8
Washer, Flat (Quantity:2) 44A501924-001 4 -]
Washaer, insulating (Nylon) (Quantity:2) 44A417389-021 10 12
Washer, Plain M2 (Quantity:2) L400P21B91 5 24
Washer, Plain M2 (Quantity:2) L400P21891 8 5
Washar, Plain M3 {Quantity 11) L400P23891 1D 13
Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:11) L400P4B91 7 12
Washar, Plain M3 (Quantity:2) L400P23B91 18 14
Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:3) L400P23891 5 16
Washer, Plain M3 (Quantity:4) L400P23B91 4 8
Washaer, Plain M3 {(Quentity:4) L400P23B91 1F 10
Washer, Plain M3 x 8 (Quantity:2) L400P4B91 18 7
Washer, Plain M4 L400P25891 8 21
Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:16) 1.400P 25891 5 4
Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2) L400P25B91 6 4
Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2) L400P25B91 3 18
Washer, Plain M4 (Quantity:2) L400P6EB91 1A 1"
Washer, Ptain M4 (Quantity:2) L400P6B91 1C 27
Washar, Plain M4 (Quantity:3) L400P25B91 1D 9
Washar, Plain M4 (Quantity:4) L400P6BI1 13 16
Washaer, Plain M4 (Quantity:6) L400P6B91 8 13
Washer, Plain M4 x 13 OD (Quantity:12) L400P6891 15 18
Washer, Plain M4 x 8 OD (Quantity:3) L400P25B91 158 40
Washer, Plain M5 (Quantity:5) L400P26B91 1F 16
Washer, Plain M5 (Quantity:6) L400P7891 14 8
Washer, Plain M5 (Quantity:8) 1.400P26B91 2A 3
Washer, Plain M6 (Quantity:9) L4C0PBBI1 14 12
Washer, Plain No. 8 (Quantity:4) N402P38B90 1A 8
Washar, Plain, M3 (Quantity:2) L400P23B91 1C 5
Washer, Plain, M3 x 8 OD L400P4B91 15 26f
Washer, Wide Plain M5 (Quantity:4) L400P46BIY 1F 19
Weight, Balance 55A505263-005 14 9b
Weight, Baiance (Quantity:6) 44A5(45263-001 14 9a
Window, Safety Glass 44B508636-001 12 4
Yoke 44C505078-001 15 25
IPB-LG31 B-12



